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BIOCOLLAGEN® (FR) Dispositif stérile jetable 
 
 Description : BIOCOLLAGEN Membrane / feutre / pâte de 
collagène. 
 
 Composants du produit : BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE, 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE et BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE : 
Collagène de type I du tendon équin. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: Collagène de type I du tendon équin, gel 
inerte à base aqueuse, poudre (< 0,4 mm) et granules (0,4 à 2 mm) 
d’os spongieux équin privé d'antigènes car éliminés par voie 
enzymatique. 
 Propriétés / Usage prévu : 
BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE : membrane résorbable destinée à être 
utilisée comme barrière protectrice lors des interventions de 
régénération osseuse. 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: agit comme carrier biologique grâce aux 
propriétés hydrophiles du collagène. 
BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: membrane pour la régénération 
du tissu à employer en même temps que la procédure de traitement 
des lésions cartilagineuses par micro fractures de Steadman . La 
membrane se dégrade dans les 60 à 90 jours suivant la greffe. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: agit comme matériau à greffer dans les 
procédures de régénération osseuse. Le composant 
ostéoconducteur, stabilisé par le composant collagénique est 
remodelé physiologiquement et est substitué par du tissu osseux 
endogène par l'activité des ostéoclastes et des ostéoblastes. Le 
remodelage aura lieu dans un temps variable de 4 à 8 mois selon 
le rapport initial entre la surface osseuse vitale résiduelle du patient 
et le volume osseux à régénérer. 
 Indications d’utilisation et prestations cliniques:  
Les indications d'utilisation pour la chirurgie orale et orthopédique 
sont listées ci-dessous : 

Chirurgie orale : 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE peut être utilisée lors des 
interventions chirurgicales, seule ou en combinaison avec des 
matériaux de greffe appropriés pour la régénération tissulaire et 
osseuse guidée, tels que : augmentation ou reconstruction de la 
crête alvéolaire; comblement des défauts dus à la résection de la 
racine, à l'apicectomie et à la cystectomie; comblement des alvéoles 
d’extraction pour la préservation de la crête alvéolaire; comblement 
des défauts parodontaux intra-osseux; augmentation du sinus 
(protection de la membrane de Schneider et fermeture de 
l’antrostomie latérale); comblement des défauts péri-implantaires 
en combinaison avec des produits de régénération osseuse guidée 
(ROG); dans le cas de défauts osseux chirurgicaux et de défauts de 
la paroi osseuse; dans le cas de reconstruction de la crête maxillaire 
pour le traitement prothétique; pour la restauration de 
fenestrations alvéolaires; dans le cas de défauts des os 
parodontaux (défauts à 3 parois) et des furcations (classes I et II); 
dans le cas de déhiscences; dans le cas de procédures 
d'augmentation immédiates ou différées autour des implants dans 
les processus alvéolaires. Elle protège le site de la greffe contre 
l’invasion des tissus mous et des cellules épithéliales. Elle exerce 
un effet de barrière pendant 4 à 6 semaines, après quoi le dispositif 
commence à être résorbé par les collagénases endogènes.  
Elle contient et stabilise le matériau de la greffe et/ou le caillot dans 
le site de la greffe et favorise la régénération osseuse à l'intérieur 
de celui-ci. 

Chirurgie orthopédique : 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE peut être utilisée dans les procédures 
chirurgicales comme remplisseur de vide ou de petites lacunes du 
système squelettique dans les extrémités, la colonne vertébrale, le 
bassin, de manière non intrinsèque à la stabilité de la structure 
osseuse; dans le traitement de défauts osseux traités 
chirurgicalement ou de défauts osseux dérivant de lésions 
traumatiques de l'os. Elle protège le site de greffe de l'invasion des 
cellules épithéliales et des tissus mous. L'effet barrière est 
maintenu pendant 4 à 6 semaines après quoi le dispositif 
commence à être résorbé par les collagénases endogènes. 
Elle contient et stabilise le matériau de la greffe et/ou le caillot dans 
le site de la greffe et favorise la régénération osseuse à l'intérieur 
de celui-ci. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE peut être utilisé dans les procédures 
chirurgicales comme remplisseur de vide ou de petites lacunes du 
système squelettique dans les extrémités, la colonne vertébrale, le 
bassin, de manière non intrinsèque à la stabilité de la structure 
osseuse; dans le traitement de défauts osseux traités 
chirurgicalement ou de défauts osseux dérivant de lésions 
traumatiques de l'os.  Il agit comme carrier pour des greffes 
cellulaires, des dérivés des plaquettes ou d'autres dérivés 
autologues, en favorisant la régénération à l'intérieur du site de la 
greffe. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH peut être utilisé dans les procédures 
chirurgicales comme remplisseur de vide ou de petites lacunes du 
système squelettique dans les extrémités, la colonne vertébrale, le 
bassin, de manière non intrinsèque à la stabilité de la structure 
osseuse; dans le traitement des défauts osseux traités 
chirurgicalement ou des défauts osseux dérivant de lésions 
traumatiques de l'os; il favorise l'augmentation volumétrique, la 
formation de nouveau tissu osseux et, en cas d'implants / 
prothèses insérés dans le même site, il favorise leur stabilisation 
secondaire.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE peuvent être employées 
comme membranes pour la régénération du tissu en même temps 
que la procédure de traitement des lésions cartilagineuses par 
micro fractures de Steadman, elles empêchent le ruissellement des 
cellules mésenchymateuses provenant de la moelle osseuse, en 
agissant comme scaffold pour leur installation et leur prolifération, 
en facilitant la formation de nouveau tissue cartilagineux. 
 Restriction d’utilisation / population cible : 
Tous les dispositifs BIOCOLLAGEN doivent être utilisés 
uniquement par des dentistes et/ou des chirurgiens expérimentés. 
Le dispositif n’a pas été testé sur des patientes enceintes. Le 
dispositif n’a pas été testé sur des enfants n’ayant pas atteint la 
maturité squelettique. Le dispositif est jetable et destiné à un seul 
patient; il ne peut pas être réutilisé ni restérilisé. 
 Contre-indications : 
- Ne pas utiliser les dispositifs BIOCOLLAGEN chez les patients 
présentant une hypersensibilité individuelle au collagène d’origine 
équine. Ne pas utiliser en présence de blessures infectées.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE et BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE ne doivent 
pas être fixés par des points de suture ou des moyens 
d'ostéosynthèse qui exercent une tension sur la membrane ou sur 
le feutre. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE ne doivent pas être fixées par 
des points de suture ou des moyens d'ostéosynthèse qui exercent 
une tension sur la membrane. Elles ne doivent pas être utilisées 
dans le traitement de défauts cartilagineux corrélés (kissing 
lesions). Ne pas utiliser chez les patients hémophiles. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH ne doit pas être utilisé dans des défauts 
non renforcés ni où le dispositif n'est peut pas être maintenue en 
place par l'utilisation de barrières appropriées (par exemple des 
membranes). Ne pas hydrater. Ne pas appliquer sous irrigation.  
 Mode d’emploi : 
-BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: S’il le faut, découper la membrane 
avant l’hydratation. Hydrater pendant 1 à 2 minutes dans du sérum 
physiologique stérile. En cas de fort saignement, ne pas hydrater. 
Appliquer comme couverture de la greffe osseuse. Ne nécessite pas 
de fixation par ostéosynthèse. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: doivent être employées en 
même temps que la procédure de traitement des lésions 
cartilagineuses par micro fractures de Steadman. Utiliser en même 
temps que le garrot. Il est conseillé de l'utiliser associée à la colle 
de fibrine. L'application doit s'effectuer par mini-arthrotomie ou par 
une technique arthroscopique avec CO2. Par cette dernière 
technique, la procédure à suivre est la suivante : après avoir obtenu 
l’accès arthroscopique et cureté la lésion, procéder à la 
cartographie de la lésion en introduisant et en découpant le gabarit 
en élastomère présent dans la confection. Découper la membrane 
MeRG à sec, en superposant le gabarit d’élastomère préformé. 
Hydrater la membrane avec du sérum physiologique stérile pendant 
1 à 2 minutes. Ponctionner le liquide contenu dans l'articulation et 
procéder à l’insufflation de CO2. Effectuer les micro fractures de 
Steadman. Introduire la membrane avec une pince atraumatique, 
en la plaçant à côté de la lésion, la partie rugueuse vers le défaut. 
Introduire une aiguille en la plaçant près de la lésion, dans la partie 

 

 

supérieure, prête à faire couler la colle de fibrine sur les bords de 
la membrane. La membrane une fois positionnée sur le défaut, 
appliquer la colle de fibrine le long des bords de la membrane, en 
couvrant partiellement le cartilage qui l'entoure et appliquer une 
légère pression à la membrane pour en améliorer l'adhésion. 
Attendre 1 à 2 minutes pour la polymérisation de la fibrine (lire 
attentivement le mode d'emploi de la colle de fibrine pour 
déterminer le temps effectif de polymérisation).  Bloquer le flux de 
CO2 et introduire lentement la solution dans l'articulation. Contrôler 
la stabilité de la membrane avec de légères flexions-extensions du 
membre. Relâcher le garrot pour s'assurer que la membrane 
s'imbibe de sang. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH : La pâte est prête à l’emploi. Appliquer 
de manière à remplir le défaut osseux. Recouvrir la zone greffée 
avec une membrane anti-invasion épithéliale. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: si nécessaire, façonner le feutre avant la 
combinaison avec le dérivé autologue qui doit être véhiculé par le 
feutre. Imbiber le feutre avec le dérivé autologue pendant 2 à 3 
minutes (ou selon ce qui est reporté dans le mode d'emploi du 
dérivé autologue, si présent) et l'appliquer dans le site de la greffe. 
Comme carrier : mettre préalablement la substance voulue sur le 
feutre, selon les instructions d’emploi de la substance. Appliquer 
sur la zone intéressée. 
 Précautions : 
- L’utilisation des dispositifs BIOCOLLAGEN en combinaison 
directe avec des médicaments n'a pas fait l'objet de test. - 
L'utilisation de composants d’origine autologue / homologue en 
combinaison avec les dispositifs Bioteck n’est pas contrindiquée, 
mais doit être laissée au choix du chirurgien et doit être décidée au 
cas par cas, selon la situation clinique du patient. La combinaison 
avec des composants d’origine autologue/homologue n’est pas 
une procédure standardisée (chaque dérivé humain agit 
différemment selon son origine et la procédure utilisée pour sa 
collecte et sa combinaison avec les dispositifs Bioteck), elle 
introduit donc des variables supplémentaires dans les résultats de 
l’intervention - Dans les cas suivants, le dispositif doit être utilisé 
avec une prudence particulière : infections aiguës ou chroniques 
(par exemple, ostéomyélite) du site chirurgical; maladies 
métaboliques non contrôlées telles que le diabète, l’ostéomalacie, 
les dysfonctionnements de la thyroïde, les maladies graves des 
reins ou du foie; le traitement prolongé à la cortisone; les maladies 
auto-immunes; la radiothérapie; la chimiothérapie; l'utilisation de 
bisphosphonates; les gros fumeurs (> 10 cigarettes / jour). 
-BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE : Positionner la membrane de manière 
à recouvrir toute la surface de l'implant : des morceaux 
éventuellement non protégés seraient rapidement envahis par des 
cellules épithéliales et conjonctives et entraîneraient l’échec partiel 
ou total de la régénération osseuse.  
Suturer les tissus mous sans tension et sceller parfaitement le site 
chirurgical. En cas d’exposition et en l'absence d’infection, 
intervenir pour restaurer l’intégrité de la couverture conjonctive. La 
membrane exposée est en effet dégradée par les collagénases 
endogènes plus rapidement, ce qui entraîne une réduction de la 
durée de protection. En cas d’exposition et d’infection, enlever 
complètement le matériau greffé, soumettre le patient à un 
traitement antibiotique si nécessaire et répéter l’intervention de 
régénération osseuse au bout de quatre semaines minimums. 
-BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: Évaluer scrupuleusement si le 
patient est un candidat possible pour le traitement en fonction de 
l’extension et de la profondeur de la lésion. Considérer des 
pathologies concomitantes éventuelles (comme varus, valgus, 
méniscectomies totales, arthrose et lésions ligamenteuses). 
Manipuler la membrane avec attention pour éviter les ruptures ou 
les lacérations. Vérifier que la fenêtre à travers laquelle passera la 
membrane est accessible et suffisamment large pour l'introduire 
sans l’abîmer. Pour obtenir un résultat de stabilité meilleur de la 
membrane, il est conseillé de la couper légèrement plus petite que 
le défaut, pour éviter qu’elle ne se détache à cause de l’action des 
structures environnantes. Cette intervention doit être faite 
exclusivement à l'aide d'un garrot. En cas d’emploi simultané de 
colle de fibrine, la diluer pour allonger le temps de polymérisation.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH : Afin de permettre la régénération du 
tissu osseux, le dispositif doit être greffé exclusivement dans du 
tissu osseux vital. S'assurer que le dispositif est en contact avec le 
tissu osseux vital.  Préparer correctement le site de la greffe, en 
éliminant les éventuels résidus de tissu fibreux et en pratiquant si 
nécessaire des perforations du lit osseux receveur de manière à 
favoriser les phases initiales de la régénération osseuse. Lorsque 
cela est impossible ou que l'on n'est pas certain de rétablir la 
couverture périostée, protéger le site de la greffe de l’invasion 
épithéliale avec une membrane appropriée.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE : ce dispositif n'agit pas comme une 
barrière contre l'invasion de cellules épithéliales. L'utiliser 
seulement comme carrier de dérivés autologues. 
 Effets secondaires : Le produit est biocompatible et, 
cliniquement, aucun effet secondaire imputable au dispositif n’a 
été constaté. Latex free: le dispositif est sans latex. 
 Complications éventuelles : Les complications possibles 
pouvant survenir lors de toute intervention chirurgicale sont les 
suivantes : gonflement du site opéré, hémorragie, inflammation 
locale, fuite de sérum de la plaie, réouverture de la plaie, 
inflammation locale, perte osseuse, infection ou douleur. 
 Stérilisation et conservation : Le dispositif est stérilisé aux 
rayons bêta à 25 kGy. Conserver à l’abri de toute exposition aux 
rayons du soleil, dans un endroit frais et sec, à une température 
maximale de 25 °C + 2 °C. Le dispositif peut être stocké / transporté 
à des températures allant jusqu’à 40 °C pendant de courtes 
périodes (moins de 6 mois en continu). Dans des conditions de 
conservation appropriées, l’intégrité de l’emballage et donc la 
stérilité du dispositif sont garanties pendant 5 ans à compter de la 
date de fabrication (voir la date de péremption sur l’étiquette 
extérieure). 
 Emballage :  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE :  
Flacon en verre dans une boîte, ou bien flacon en verre dans un 
blister en PETG ou une membrane dans un double blister en PETG. 
Notice. En alternative, flacon en verre dans un sachet OPA-
Aluminium ou dans un double sachet OPA-OPA / OPA-Aluminium, 
sinon, une membrane dans un double sachet OPA-OPA / OPA-
Aluminium Notice. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: Membranes et gabarits (ces 
derniers sont présents seulement pour les formats de MeRG qui 
incluent le gabarit) emballés individuellement dans un double 
blister en PETG. Notice. En alternative, membranes et gabarits 
emballés individuellement dans un double sachet OPA-OPA / OPA-
Aluminium. Notice. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN  CRUNCH: Une seringue en PP ou PETG dans un 
double blister en PETG. Notice. En alternative, une seringue en PP 
ou PETG dans un double sachet OPA-OPA / OPA-Aluminium. Notice. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: Un feutre dans un double blister en PETG. 
Notice. En alternative, un feutre dans un double sachet OPA-OPA / 
OPA-Aluminium. Notice. 
 Étiquettes patient et Implant card:  
Les étiquettes patient contiennent toutes les données de traçabilité 
du dispositif et sont situées à l'intérieur de l'emballage ou au dos 
des blisters / enveloppes en nombre suffisant pour être placées 
dans le dossier médical et au dos de l'implant card à remettre au 
patient. 
L'implant card est imprimée à l'intérieur de cette brochure. À la fin 
de l'opération, découper une copie de l'implant card, la compléter 
avec les informations suivantes : nom et prénom du patient, date 
de l'opération, nom de l'opérateur qui a effectué l'opération et 
adresse du centre où elle a été réalisée ; coller une copie de 
l'étiquette patient au dos de l'implant card et remettre l'implant 
card complétée au patient.  
Rupture et élimination de l'emballage: Ne pas utiliser le dispositif 
si l’emballage est endommagé. Les matériaux constituant 
l’emballage n’exigent pas de conditions d’élimination particulières. 
 Fabricant: Bioteck S.p.A., Via E. Fermi 49 - 36057 Arcugnano (VI), 
Italie.  
Fabriqué à l’usine de via G. Agnelli, 3 - 10020 Riva presso Chieri 
(TO), Italie. 
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BIOCOLLAGEN® (IT) Dispositivo sterile monouso 
 
 Descrizione: BIOCOLLAGEN Membrana/feltro/pasta di collagene. 
 
 Costituenti del prodotto: BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE, 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE e BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: 
Collagene di tipo I da tendine equino. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: Collagene di tipo I da tendine equino, gel 
inerte a base acquosa, polvere (<0.4 mm) e granuli (0.4-2 mm) di 
osso spongioso equino deantigenato per via enzimatica. 
 Proprietà/Uso inteso: 
BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: membrana riassorbibile da impiegarsi 
come barriera protettiva in interventi di rigenerazione ossea. 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: agisce come carrier biologico grazie alle 
proprietà idrofiliche del collagene. 
BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: membrana per la rigenerazione 
tissutale da impiegarsi contestualmente alla procedura di 
trattamento delle lesioni cartilaginee tramite microfratture secondo 
Steadman. La degradazione della membrana si osserva nell’arco di 
60-90 giorni dall’innesto. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: agisce come materiale da innesto in 
procedure di rigenerazione ossea. La componente osteoconduttiva, 
stabilizzata dalla componente collagenica, viene rimodellata 
fisiologicamente e sostituita da tessuto osseo endogeno 
dall’attività di osteoclasti e osteoblasti. Il rimodellamento avverrà 
in un tempo variabile dai 4 agli 8 mesi in funzione del rapporto 
iniziale tra superficie ossea vitale residua del paziente e il volume 
osseo da rigenerare. 
 Indicazioni d’uso e prestazioni cliniche:  
Le indicazioni d’uso specifiche per la chirurgia orale e ortopedica 
sono elencate di seguito: 

Chirurgia Orale: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE può essere impiegata in procedure 
chirurgiche, da sola o in combinazione ad opportuni materiali da 
innesto per la rigenerazione tissutale guidata/rigenerazione ossea 
guidata, quali: l’aumento o la ricostruzione della cresta alveolare; 
riempimento di difetti dovuti a resezione della radice, apicectomia 
e cistectomia; riempimento di alveoli estrattivi per la preservazione 
della cresta alveolare; riempimento di difetti parodontali intraossei; 
rialzo del seno (protezione della membrana di Schneider e chiusura 
dell’antrostomia laterale); riempimento di difetti perimplantari in 
abbinamento a prodotti per rigenerazione ossea guidata (GBR); in 
caso di difetti ossei chirurgici e difetti delle pareti ossee; nei casi di 
ricostruzione di cresta mascellare per il trattamento protesico; per 
il ripristino delle fenestrazioni alveolari; in caso di difetti ossei 
parodontali  (difetti a 3 pareti) e forcazioni (classi I e II); in caso di 
deiscenze; in caso di procedure di incremento immediate o 
ritardate attorno agli impianti nei processi alveolari. Fornisce 
protezione al sito innestato dall’invasione dei tessuti molli e delle 
cellule epiteliali. Esercita l’effetto barriera per 4-6 settimane, dopo 
le quali il dispositivo comincia ad essere riassorbito ad opera delle 
collagenasi endogene.  
Contiene e stabilizza il materiale di innesto e/o il coagulo 
all’interno del sito di innesto e favorisce la rigenerazione ossea 
all’interno del sito di innesto. 

Chirurgia Ortopedica: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE può essere impiegata nelle procedure 
chirurgiche quali il riempimento di vuoti o piccole lacune del 
sistema scheletrico nelle estremità, nella colonna vertebrale, nelle 
pelvi, in maniera non intrinseca alla stabilità della struttura ossea; 
nel trattamento di difetti ossei chirurgicamente trattati o difetti 
ossei derivanti da lesioni traumatiche dell’osso. Protegge il sito di 
innesto dall’invasione delle cellule epiteliali e dei tessuti molli. 
L’effetto barriera è mantenuto per 4-6 settimane, dopodiché il 
dispositivo inizia ad essere riassorbito dalle collagenasi endogene. 
Mantiene e stabilizza il materiale innestato e/o il coagulo 
all’interno del sito di innesto, favorendo la rigenerazione all’interno 
del sito di innesto. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE può essere impiegato nelle procedure 
chirurgiche quali il riempimento di vuoti o piccole lacune del 
sistema scheletrico nelle estremità, nella colonna vertebrale, nelle 
pelvi, in maniera non intrinseca alla stabilità della struttura ossea; 
nel trattamento di difetti ossei chirurgicamente trattati o difetti 
ossei derivanti da lesioni traumatiche dell’osso.  Agisce da carrier 
per innesti cellulari, derivati piastrinici o altri derivati autologhi, 
favorendo la rigenerazione all’interno del sito di innesto. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH può essere impiegato nelle procedure 
chirurgiche quali il riempimento di vuoti o piccole lacune del 
sistema scheletrico nelle estremità, nella colonna vertebrale, nelle 
pelvi, in maniera non intrinseca alla stabilità della struttura ossea; 
nel trattamento di difetti ossei chirurgicamente trattati o difetti 
ossei derivanti da lesioni traumatiche dell’osso; favorisce 
l’incremento volumetrico, la formazione di nuovo tessuto osseo e, 
in caso di impianti/protesi inseriti nello stesso sito, ne favorisce la 
loro stabilizzazione secondaria.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE può essere impiegata come 
membrana per la rigenerazione tissutale da impiegarsi 
contestualmente alla procedura di trattamento delle lesioni 
cartilaginee tramite microfratture secondo Steadman. Impedisce il 
dilavamento delle cellule mesenchimali provenienti dal midollo 
osseo, agendo da scaffold per il loro impianto e proliferazione, 
facilitando la formazione di nuovo tessuto cartilagineo. 
 Restrizioni d’uso/popolazione bersaglio: 
Tutti i dispositivi BIOCOLLAGEN devono essere impiegati 
esclusivamente da odontoiatri e/o chirurghi esperti. Il dispositivo 
non è stato testato su pazienti in gravidanza. Il dispositivo non è 
stato testato su bambini che non abbiano raggiunto la maturità 
scheletrica. Il dispositivo è monouso e monopaziente; non può 
essere né riutilizzato né risterilizzato. 
 Controindicazioni: 
- Non impiegare i dispositivi BIOCOLLAGEN in pazienti che 
presentino ipersensibilità individuale al collagene di origine equina. 
Non impiegare in presenza di ferite infette.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE e BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE non devono 
essere fissati con punti di sutura o mezzi da osteosintesi che 
esercitino una tensione sulla membrana o sul feltro. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE non deve essere fissata con 
punti di sutura o mezzi da osteosintesi che esercitino una tensione 
sulla membrana. Non deve essere utilizzata nel trattamento difetti 
cartilaginei correlati (kissing lesions). Non impiegare in pazienti 
affetti da emofilia. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH non deve essere impiegato in difetti non 
contenitivi o dove non si sia mantenuto il contenimento del 
dispositivo mediante l'impiego di opportune barriere (ad esempio 
membrane). Non idratare. Non applicare sotto irrigazione.  
 Istruzioni per l’uso: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: se necessario, sagomare la 
membrana prima dell’idratazione. Idratare per 1-2 minuti in 
soluzione fisiologica sterile. In alternativa, in presenza di forte 
sanguinamento, non idratare. Applicare a copertura dell’innesto 
osseo. Non richiede fissazione con mezzi da osteosintesi. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: deve essere impiegata in 
concomitanza alla procedura di trattamento delle lesioni 
cartilaginee tramite microfratture secondo Steadman. Utilizzare 
contemporaneamente il laccio emostatico. Si raccomanda l’utilizzo 
in abbinamento con colla di fibrina. L’applicazione deve svolgersi 
mediante mini-artrotomia o attraverso tecnica artroscopica con 
CO2. Per quest’ultima tecnica la procedura da seguire è come 
segue: dopo avere ottenuto l’accesso artroscopico e curettato la 
lesione, procedere alla mappatura della lesione inserendo e 
sagomando la dima in elastomero presente nella confezione. 
Rifilare la membrana MeRG a secco, sovrapponendo la dima 
elastomerica sagomata. Idratare la membrana con soluzione 
fisiologica sterile per 1-2 minuti. Svuotare l’articolazione dal 
contenuto liquido e procedere all’insufflazione della CO2. Eseguire 
le microfratture secondo Steadman. Introdurre la membrana con 
una pinza atraumatica, posizionandola vicino alla lesione, con la 
parte ruvida rivolta verso il difetto. Inserire un ago posizionandolo 
in prossimità della lesione, nel polo superiore, pronto a veicolare la 
colla di fibrina sui bordi della membrana. Una volta posizionata la 
membrana sul difetto, applicare la colla di fibrina lungo i bordi della 
membrana, coprendo parzialmente la cartilagine che circonda la 
membrana e quindi applicare una leggera pressione alla membrana 
per migliorare l’adesione. Attendere 1-2 minuti per la 
polimerizzazione della fibrina (leggere attentamente le istruzioni 
d’uso della colla di fibrina per determinare l’effettivo tempo di 
polimerizzazione).  Bloccare il flusso di CO2 e introdurre lentamente 

 

 

la soluzione di irrigazione in articolazione. Controllare la stabilità 
della membrana con leggere flesso-estensioni dell’arto. Rilasciare 
il laccio emostatico per assicurarsi che la membrana si imbibisca di 
sangue. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: La pasta è pronta all’uso. Posizionare a 
riempimento del difetto osseo. Ricoprire il sito innestato con una 
membrana anti-invasione epiteliale. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: se necessario, sagomare il feltro prima 
della combinazione con il derivato autologo che deve essere 
veicolato dal feltro. Imbibire il feltro con il derivato autologo per 2-
3 minuti (o in accordo con quanto riportato nelle IFU del derivato 
autologo, se presenti) e applicarlo nel sito d’innesto. 
Come carrier: caricare preventivamente il feltro della sostanza 
desiderata, secondo le istruzioni di impiego della sostanza stessa. 
Applicare nel sito interessato. 
 Precauzioni: 
- L’impiego dei dispositivi BIOCOLLAGEN in abbinamento diretto 
con farmaci non è stato oggetto di test. - L'utilizzo di componenti 
di origine autologa/omologa in combinazione con i dispositivi 
Bioteck non è controindicato, ma deve essere eseguito a 
discrezione del chirurgo e dovrebbe essere deciso paziente per 
paziente, sulla base della situazione clinica di quest’ultimo. La 
combinazione con componenti di origine autologa/omologa non è 
una procedura standardizzata (ogni derivato umano agisce in modo 
diverso in base alla sua origine e alla procedura utilizzata per la 
sua raccolta e la sua combinazione con i dispositivi Bioteck), quindi 
introduce ulteriori variabili negli esiti dell'intervento.  -  Nei 
seguenti casi il dispositivo deve essere impiegato con particolare 
cautela: infezioni acute o croniche (per es. osteomielite) del sito 
chirurgico; patologie metaboliche non controllate, quali diabete, 
osteomalacia, disfunzioni tiroidee, gravi patologie renali o 
epatiche; terapia cortisonica protratta nel tempo; malattie 
autoimmuni; radioterapia; chemioterapia; uso di bifosfonati; forti 
fumatori (> 10 sigarette/giorno). 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: Posizionare la membrana in modo da 
ricoprire tutta la superficie dell’innesto: eventuali porzioni non 
protette sarebbero rapidamente invase dalle cellule epiteliali e 
connettivali, causando il fallimento parziale o totale della 
rigenerazione ossea.  
Suturare i tessuti molli senza tensione sigillando perfettamente il 
sito chirurgico. In caso di esposizione e in assenza di infezione 
intervenire per ripristinare l’integrità della copertura connettivale. 
La membrana esposta viene infatti degradata dalle collagenasi 
endogene in tempi più rapidi, con conseguente riduzione del 
tempo di protezione. In caso di esposizione e infezione rimuovere 
completamente il materiale innestato, sottoporre il paziente ad 
appropriato trattamento antibiotico e ripetere l’intervento di 
rigenerazione ossea a distanza di almeno quattro settimane. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: Valutare con scrupolo se il 
paziente è eleggibile per il trattamento in funzione dell’estensione 
e della profondità della lesione. Considerare eventuali patologie 
concomitanti (quali varismo, valgismo, meniscectomie totali, 
artrosi e lesioni legamentose). Manipolare la membrana con 
attenzione per evitare rotture o lacerazioni. Accertarsi che il portale 
attraverso cui passerà la membrana sia pervio e sufficientemente 
ampio per introdurre la membrana senza danneggiarla. Per 
ottenere un miglior risultato di stabilità della membrana è 
consigliabile sottodimensionarla leggermente rispetto al difetto, 
per evitarne possibili distacchi a causa dell’azione meccanica delle 
strutture circostanti. Questo intervento va eseguito esclusivamente 
utilizzando il laccio emostatico. Nel caso di impiego concomitante 
di colla di fibrina, diluirla per allungarne il tempo di 
polimerizzazione.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: Per favorire la rigenerazione del tessuto 
osseo, il dispositivo deve essere innestato esclusivamente in 
tessuto osseo vitale. Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia a contatto con 
tessuto osseo vitale.  Preparare adeguatamente il sito d'innesto, 
eliminando eventuali residui di tessuto fibroso e, se necessario, 
eseguendo alcune perforazioni del letto osseo ricevente in modo 
da favorire le fasi iniziali della rigenerazione ossea. Quando il 
ripristino della copertura periostale non è possibile o non è certo, 
proteggere il sito d'innesto dall'invasione epiteliale con una 
membrana adeguata.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: questo dispositivo non agisce da barriera 
contro l’invasione di cellule epiteliali. Utilizzare solo come carrier 
di derivati autologhi. 
 Effetti collaterali: Il dispositivo è biocompatibile e non sono mai 
stati evidenziati clinicamente effetti collaterali riconducibili al 
dispositivo. Latex free: il dispositivo è privo di lattice. 
 Possibili complicanze: Le possibili complicanze che possono 
insorgere in ogni intervento chirurgico includono: gonfiore del sito 
operato, emorragia, infiammazione locale, fuoriuscita di siero dalla 
ferita, riapertura della ferita, infiammazione locale, perdita ossea, 
infezione o dolore. 
 Sterilizzazione e conservazione: Il dispositivo è sterilizzato 
tramite irraggiamento a raggi beta a 25 kGy. Conservare al riparo 
dall’esposizione diretta ai raggi solari, in luogo fresco e asciutto, 
ad una temperatura massima di 25°C +2°C. Il dispositivo può essere 
conservato/trasportato a temperature fino a 40°C per brevi periodi 
(meno di 6 mesi continuativi). In condizioni di conservazione 
corrette l’integrità della confezione e quindi la sterilità del 
dispositivo sono garantite per 5 anni dalla data di produzione (vedi 
data di scadenza sull’etichetta esterna). 
 Confezionamento:  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE:  
Flacone di vetro inscatolato oppure un flacone in vetro inserito in 
blister di PETG oppure una membrana in doppio blister di PETG. 
Foglietto illustrativo. In alternativa, flacone in vetro inserito in busta 
OPA-Alluminio o in doppia busta OPA-OPA / OPA-Alluminio, in 
alternativa, una membrana in doppia busta OPA-OPA / OPA-
Alluminio Foglietto illustrativo. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: Membrana e dima 
(quest’ultima presente solo nei formati di MeRG che includono la 
dima) confezionata singolarmente in doppio blister in PETG. 
Foglietto illustrativo. In alternativa, membrana e dima confezionate 
singolarmente in doppia busta OPA-OPA / OPA-Alluminio. Foglietto 
illustrativo. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN  CRUNCH: Una siringa in PP o in PETG in doppio 
blister di PETG. Foglietto illustrativo. In alternativa, una siringa in 
PP o in PETG in doppia busta OPA-OPA / OPA-Alluminio. Foglietto 
illustrativo. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: Un feltro in doppio blister di PETG. 
Foglietto illustrativo. In alternativa, un feltro in doppia busta OPA-
OPA / OPA-Alluminio. Foglietto illustrativo. 
 Etichette paziente ed Implant card:  
Le etichette paziente contengono tutti i dati di tracciabilità relativi 
al dispositivo e sono presenti all’interno della confezione o sul retro 
dei blister/buste in copie sufficienti per essere apposte sulla 
cartella clinica e sul retro dell’implant card da consegnare al 
paziente. 
L’implant card è stampata all’interno del presente bugiardino. Al 
termine dell’intervento ritagliare una copia dell’implant card, 
compilarla con le seguenti informazioni: nome e cognome del 
paziente, data dell’intervento, nome dell’operatore che ha eseguito 
l’intervento e indirizzo del centro presso il quale l’intervento è stato 
eseguito; attaccare sul retro dell’implant card una copia 
dell’etichetta paziente e consegnare l’implant card così compilata 
al paziente.  
Rottura dell’involucro e smaltimento della confezione: Non 
utilizzare il dispositivo se la confezione risulta danneggiata. I 
materiali costituenti la confezione non richiedono condizioni 
particolari di smaltimento. 
 Fabbricante: Bioteck S.p.A., Via E. Fermi 49 - 36057 Arcugnano 
(VI), Italia.  
Prodotto nello stabilimento in via G. Agnelli 3 - 10020 Riva presso 
Chieri (TO), Italia. 
 Iscrizione al repertorio dei dispositivi medici e classificazione 
CND: 
RDM (numero di iscrizione al repertorio): 7145 / CND 
(classificazione): P900402 - PRODOTTI RIASSORBIBILI PER 
RIEMPIMENTO E RICOSTRUZIONE. 
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BIOCOLLAGEN® (PT) Dispositivo estéril descartável 
 
 Descrição: BIOCOLLAGEN Membrana/feltro/pasta de colágeno. 
 
 Componentes do produto: BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE, 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE e BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: 
Colágeno de tipo I do tendão eqüino. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: Colágeno de tipo I do tendão eqüino, gel 
inerte de base aquosa, pó (<0,4 mm) e grânulos (0,4-2mm) de osso 
esponjoso eqüino desprovido de antígenos por via enzimática. 
 Propriedades/Uso pretendido: 
BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: membrana absorvível a utilizar como 
barreira de proteção nas cirurgias de regeneração óssea. 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: age como carrier biológico graças às 
propriedades hidrofílicas do colágeno. 
BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: membrana para a regeneração 
tecidual a utilizar no procedimento de tratamento das lesões 
cartilaginosas mediante microfracturas segundo Steadman. A 
degradação da membrana ocorre no arco de 60-90 dias após o 
enxerto. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: age como material de enxerto nos 
procedimentos de regeneração óssea. O componente 
osteocondutor, estabilizado pelo componente colagênico, é 
remodelado fisiologicamente e substituído pelo tecido ósseo 
endógeno pela atividade dos osteoclastos e osteoblastos. A 
remodelação ocorrerá num tempo variável entre os 4 e 8 meses 
dependendo da relação inicial entre a superfície óssea vital residual 
do paciente e volume ósseo a regenerar. 
 Indicações de uso e performances clínicas:  
As indicações de uso específicas para a cirurgia oral e ortopédica 
são listadas abaixo: 

Cirurgia Oral: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE pode ser utilizada nos procedimentos 
cirúrgicos sozinha ou em combinação com adequados materiais de 
enxerto para a regeneração tecidual guiada/regeneração óssea 
guiada, como: aumento ou reconstrução da crista alveolar; 
preenchimento dos defeitos devidos à resseção da raiz, apectomia 
e cistectomia; preenchimento dos alvéolos de extração para a 
preservação da crista alveolar; preenchimento dos defeitos 
periodontais intra-ósseos; elevação do seio (proteção da membrana 
de Schneider e fechamento da antrostomia lateral); preenchimento 
dos defeitos perimplantares em combinação com produtos para a 
regeneração óssea guiada (GBR); em caso de defeitos ósseos 
cirúrgicos e defeitos das paredes ósseas; em casos de reconstrução 
da crista maxilar para o tratamento das próteses; para a 
restabelecimento das fenestrações alveolares; em caso de defeitos 
ósseos periodontais (defeitos de 3 paredes) e das furcas (classes I 
e II); em caso de deiscências; em caso de procedimentos de 
incremento imediato ou atrasado à volta de implantes nos 
processos alveolares. Protege o local enxertado contra a invasão 
dos tecidos moles e das células epiteliais. Exercita efeito barreira 
durante 4-6 semanas, no final das quais o dispositivo inicia a ser 
reabsorvido por ação da colagenase endógena.  
Contém e estabiliza o material de enxerto e/ou o coágulo dentro 
do local de enxerto e favorece a regeneração óssea no interior do 
local de enxerto. 

Cirurgia Ortopédica: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE pode ser utilizada nos procedimentos 
cirúrgicos como preenchimento de espaços vazios ou pequenas 
lacunas do sistema esquelético nas extremidades, na coluna 
vertebral, na pélvis, de modo não intrínseco à estabilidade da 
estrutura óssea; no tratamento de defeitos ósseos tratados 
cirurgicamente ou defeitos ósseos derivantes de lesões traumáticas 
do osso. Protege o local de enxerto contra a invasão das células 
epiteliais e dos tecidos moles. O efeito barreira mantém-se por 4-6 
semanas, após as quais o dispositivo inicia a ser reabsorvido pelas 
colagenases endógenas. 
Mantém e estabiliza o material enxertado e/ou o coágulo dentro 
do local de enxerto, favorecendo a regeneração óssea no interior 
do local de enxerto. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE pode ser utilizada nos procedimentos 
cirúrgicos como preenchimento espaços vazios ou pequenas 
lacunas do sistema esquelético nas extremidades, na coluna 
vertebral, na pélvis, de modo não intrínseco à estabilidade da 
estrutura óssea; no tratamento de defeitos ósseos tratados 
cirurgicamente ou defeitos ósseos derivantes de lesões traumáticas 
do osso.  Age como carrier para enxertos celulares, derivados 
plaquetários e outros derivados autólogos, favorecendo a 
regeneração dentro do local de enxerto. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH pode ser utilizada nos procedimentos 
cirúrgicos como preenchimento de espaços vazios ou pequenas 
lacunas do sistema esquelético nas extremidades, na coluna 
vertebral, na pélvis, de modo não intrínseco à estabilidade da 
estrutura óssea; no tratamento de defeitos ósseos tratados 
cirurgicamente ou defeitos ósseos derivantes de lesões traumáticas 
do osso; favorece o aumento volumétrico, a formação do novo 
tecido ósseo e, em caso de implantes/próteses inseridos no mesmo 
local, favorece a sua estabilização secundária.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE podem ser utilizadas como 
membranas para a regeneração tecidual a utilizar no procedimento 
de tratamento das lesões cartilaginosas mediante microfracturas 
segundo Steadman. Impedem a lavagem das células 
mesenquimatosas provenientes da medula óssea, agindo como 
scaffold para a implantação e proliferação dos mesmos, facilitando 
a formação de novo tecido cartilaginoso. 
 Restrições de uso/população alvo: 
Todos os dispositivos BIOCOLLAGEN devem ser utilizados 
exclusivamente por dentistas e/ou cirurgiões experientes. O 
dispositivo não foi testado em pacientes grávidas. O dispositivo 
não foi testado em crianças que ainda não atingiram a maturidade 
esquelética. O dispositivo é descartável e para um único paciente; 
não pode ser nem reutilizado nem re-esterilizado. 
 Contra-indicações: 
- Não utilize os dispositivos BIOCOLLAGEN em pacientes que 
apresentem hipersensibilidade individual ao colágeno de origem 
eqüina. Não utilize quando há feridas infetadas.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE e BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE não devem 
ser fixados com suturas ou meios de osteossíntese que exercitem 
tensão sobre a membrana ou feltro. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE não devem ser fixadas com 
suturas ou meios de osteossíntese que exercitem tensão sobre a 
membrana. Não devem ser utilizadas no tratamento de defeitos 
cartilaginosos relacionados (kissing lesions). Não usar em pacientes 
com hemofilia. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH não deve ser utilizado em defeitos não 
confinados ou onde o confinamento do dispositivo não seja 
mantido com a utilização de barreiras apropriadas (por exemplo, 
membranas). Não hidrate. Não aplique sob irrigação.  
 Instruções para o uso: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: se necessário, molde a membrana 
antes da hidratação. Hidrate durante 1-2 minutos em solução salina 
isotônica estéril. Em alternativa, em presença de forte hemorragia, 
não hidrate. Aplique como cobertura do enxerto ósseo. Não precisa 
de fixação com meios de osteossíntese. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: devem ser utilizadas no 
procedimento de tratamento das lesões cartilaginosas mediante 
microfracturas segundo Steadman. Utilize junto com a pinça 
hemostática. Recomendamos a utilização juntamente com cola de 
fibrina. Devem ser aplicadas mediante mini-artrotomia ou técnica 
artroscópica com CO2. Para esta última técnica o procedimento é o 
seguinte: uma vez obtido o acesso artroscópico e curetado a lesão, 
faça o mapeamento da lesão introduzindo e modelando o molde 
em elastômero que se encontra na embalagem. Introduza a 
membrana MeRG a seco, sobrepondo o molde em elastômero 
perfilado. Hidrate a membrana com solução salina isotônica estéril 
durante 1-2 minutos. Remova o líquido da articulação e efetue a 
insuflação com CO2. Realize as microfraturas segundo Steadman. 
Introduza a membrana com uma pinça atraumática, colocando-a 
perto da lesão, com a parte áspera virada para o defeito. Insira uma 
agulha posicionando-a perto da lesão, no pólo superior, pronta 
para veicular a cola de fibrina nas bordas da membrana. Uma vez 
posicionada a membrana sobre o defeito, aplique a cola de fibrina 
ao longo das bordas da membrana, cobrindo parcialmente a 
cartilagem que circunda a membrana e, então, pressione-a 

 

 

ligeiramente para melhorar a adesão. Aguarde 1-2 minutos para a 
polimerização da fibrina (leia com atenção as instruções de uso da 
cola de fibrina para determinar o tempo efetivo de polimerização).  
Bloqueie o fluxo de CO2 e, lentamente, introduza a solução de 
irrigação na articulação. Controle a estabilidade da membrana 
exercitando ligeiras flexo-extensões no membro. Solte a pinça 
hemostática para se acertar que a membrana se embebe de sangue. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: A pasta está pronta para o uso. Aplique-
a como preenchimento da falha óssea. Cubra a área enxertada com 
uma membrana anti-invasão epitelial. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: se necessário, modelo o feltro antes da 
combinação com o derivado autólogo que deve ser veiculado pelo 
feltro. Embeba o feltro com o derivado autólogo por 2-3 minutos 
(ou de acordo com quanto indicado nas IFU do derivado autólogo, 
se presentes) e aplique-o no local do enxerto. 
Como carrier: carregue previamente o feltro com a substância 
desejada, segundo as instruções de uso da própria substância. 
Aplique no local envolvido. 
 Precauções: 
- O uso dos dispositivos BIOCOLLAGEN em combinação direta com 
outros medicamentos não foi avaliado. - A utilização de 
componentes de origem autóloga/homóloga em combinação com 
os dispositivos Bioteck não é contra-indicada, mas deve ser 
efetuada à discrição do cirurgião e deve ser decidida paciente a 
paciente, com base na situação clínica do mesmo. A combinação 
com componentes de origem autóloga/homóloga não é um 
procedimento padronizado (cada derivado humano age 
diversamente com base na sua origem e no procedimento utilizado 
para a sua recolha e a sua combinação com os dispositivos Bioteck), 
introduzindo assim mais variáveis nos resultados da cirurgia.  - O 
dispositivo deve ser usado com muito cuidado nos seguintes casos: 
infecções agudas ou crônicas (por ex. osteomielite) do local 
cirúrgico; patologias metabólicas não controladas, como diabete, 
osteomalacia, disfunções tireoidianas, graves patologias renais ou 
hepáticas; corticoterapia prolongada, doenças auto-imunes; 
radioterapia; quimioterapia; uso de bifosfonatos; grandes 
fumadores (> 10 cigarros/dia). 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: Coloque a membrana de modo a 
cobrir toda a superfície do enxerto: eventuais porções não 
protegidas seriam rapidamente invadidas pelas células epiteliais e 
conjuntivas, provocando o fracasso parcial ou total da regeneração 
óssea.  
Suture os tecidos moles sem tensão selando perfeitamente o local 
cirúrgico. Em caso de exposição e se não houver infeção, 
intervenha para restabelecer a integridade da cobertura conjuntiva. 
De fato, com ação da colagenase endógena, a membrana exposta 
deteriora-se mais rapidamente com uma consequente redução do 
tempo de proteção. Em caso de exposição e infecção, remova 
completamente o material enxertado; eventualmente, trate o 
paciente com antibiótico apropriado e repita a operação de 
regeneração óssea após pelo menos quatro semanas. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: Avalie escrupulosamente se o 
paciente é idóneo para o tratamento dependendo da extensão e da 
profundidade da lesão. Tome em consideração eventuais doenças 
concomitantes (como varus, valgus, meniscectomias totais, 
artroses e lesões ligamentosas). Manuseie a membrana com 
atenção para evitar ruturas ou dilacerações. Verifique que o portal 
através do qual irá passar a membrana seja pérvio e 
suficientemente amplo para inserir a membrana sem danificá-la. 
Para obter um melhor resultado de estabilidade da membrana é 
aconselhável subdimensioná-la ligeiramente em relação ao defeito, 
para evitar eventuais destaques devidos à ação mecânica das 
estruturas circunstantes. Esta cirurgia deve ser realizada 
exclusivamente usando a pinça hemostática. Em caso em que 
também se utilize cola de fibrina, é necessário dilui-la para 
prolongar o tempo de polimerização.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: - Para favorecer a regeneração do tecido 
ósseo, o dispositivo deve ser enxertado exclusivamente em tecido 
ósseo vital. Verifique que o dispositivo esteja em contato com o 
tecido ósseo vital.  Prepare adequadamente o local de enxerto, 
eliminando eventuais resíduos de tecido fibroso e, sempre que 
necessário, fazendo alguns furos no leito ósseo receptor para 
favorecer as fases iniciais de regeneração óssea. Quando a 
restauração da cobertura periosteal é impossível ou incerta, proteja 
o local de enxerto contra a invasão epitelial com uma membrana 
adequada.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: este dispositivo não age como barreira 
contra a invasão de células epiteliais. Utilize somente como carrier 
de derivados autólogos. 
 Efeitos colaterais: O dispositivo é biocompatível e clinicamente 
não foram detectados efeitos colaterais imputáveis ao mesmo. 
Latex free: o dispositivo não contém látex. 
 Possíveis complicações: As possíveis complicações: que podem 
ocorrer em cada cirurgia incluem: inchaço do local operado, 
hemorragia, inflamação local, saída de exsudato seroso da ferida, 
reabertura da ferida, inflamação local, perda de osso, infecção ou 
dor. 
 Esterilização e conservação: O dispositivo é esterilizado por 
irradiação de raios-beta a 25 kGy. Conserve protegido da exposição 
direta aos raios solares, em local fresco e seco, a uma temperatura 
máxima de 25°C +2°C. O dispositivo pode ser 
conservado/transportado a temperaturas até 40°C por breves 
períodos (menos de 6 meses seguidos). Em condições de 
conservação corretas a integridade da embalagem e, portanto, a 
esterilidade do dispositivo estão garantidas por 5 anos a partir da 
data de produção (veja prazo de validade no rótulo exterior) 
 Embalagem:  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE:  
Frasco de vidro dentro de caixa ou, frasco de vidro inserido num 
blister de PETG ou uma membrana em duplo blister de PETG. 
Folheto informativo. Em alternativa, frasco de vidro inserido em 
embalagem OPA-Alumínio ou em embalagem dupla OPA-OPA / 
OPA-Alumínio, em alternativa, uma membrana em embalagem 
dupla OPA-OPA / OPA-Alumínio Folheto informativo. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: Membranas e moldes (estes 
últimos presentes somente nos formatos de MeRG que incluem o 
molde) acondicionados individualmente em duplo blister de PETG. 
Folheto informativo. Alternativamente, membranas e moldes 
acondicionados individualmente em embalagens duplas OPA-
OPA/OPA-Alumínio. Folheto informativo. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN  CRUNCH: Uma seringa em PP ou em PETG em 
blister duplo de PETG. Folheto informativo. Em alternativa, uma 
seringa em PP ou PETG em embalagem dupla OPA-OPA / OPA-
Alumínio. Folheto informativo. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: Um feltro em embalagem dupla de blister 
PETG. Folheto informativo. Alternativamente, feltro em embalagens 
duplas OPA-OPA/OPA-Alumínio. Folheto informativo. 
 Etiquetas paciente e cartão de implante:  
As etiquetas paciente contêm todos os dados de rastreabilidade 
relativos ao dispositivo e encontram-se no interior da embalagem 
ou na parte traseira dos blister/embalagens em cópias suficientes 
para serem aplicadas no prontuário médico e na parte traseira do 
cartão de implante a ser entregue ao paciente. 
O cartão de implante está impresso no interior desta bula. No final 
da cirurgia corte uma cópia do cartão de implante, preenchendo-a 
com as seguintes informações: nome e sobrenome do paciente, 
data da cirurgia, nome de quem efetuou a cirurgia e endereço do 
centro na qual a cirurgia foi realizada; cole na parte traseira do 
cartão de implante uma cópia da etiqueta do paciente e entregue o 
cartão de implante assim preenchido ao paciente. 
Ruptura do invólucro e descarte da embalagem: Não utilize o 
dispositivo se a embalagem apresentar danos. Os materiais de 
composição da embalagem não necessitam de condições especiais 
de eliminação. 
 Fabricante: Bioteck S.p.A., Via E. Fermi 49 - 36057 Arcugnano 
(VI), Itália.  
Produzido na fábrica no estabelecimento de Via G. Agnelli 3- 10020 
Riva presso Chieri (TO), Itália 
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BIOCOLLAGEN® (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН®) (RU) Стерильное средство одноразового применения 
 
 Описание: BIOCOLLAGEN (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН) Коллагеновая 
мембрана/губка/паста. 
 Компоненты продукта: BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН 
МЕМБРАНА), BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН ГУБКА), и 
BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН МЕРГ 
МЕМБРАНА): Коллаген I типа из конских сухожилий. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН КРАНЧ): Коллаген I типа из 
конских сухожилий, инертный гель на водной основе, порошок (< 0,4 
мм) и гранулы (0,4-2 мм) из конской губчатой кости, прошедшей 
энзимную деантигенизацию. 
 Свойства/Целевое использование: 
BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН МЕМБРАНА):  
резорбируемая мембрана, применяемая в качестве защитного барьера 
при операциях по костной регенерации. 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН ГУБКА): действует в качестве 
биологического носителя благодаря гидрофильным свойствам коллагена. 
BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН МЕРГ МЕМБРАНА): 
мембрана для тканевой регенерации, используемая одновременно с 
лечением хрящевых повреждений посредством микрофрактур по 
Стедману. Разложение мембраны происходит в течение 60-90 дней 
после имплантации. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН КРАНЧ): действует в качестве 
имплантируемого материала в процедурах костной регенерации. 
Остеокондуктивный компонент, стабилизированный коллагеновым 
компонентом, физиологически ремоделируется и замещается эндогенной 
костной тканью за счет остеокластической/остеобластической активности. 
Ремоделирование происходит в течение периода, который может 
варьировать от 4 до 8 месяцев в зависимости от исходного соотношения 
поверхности оставшейся витальной кости пациента к объему 
регенерируемой кости. 
 Указания по применению и клинические характеристики:  
Показания к применению в хирургии полости рта и ортопедической 
хирургии перечислены ниже: 

Хирургия полости рта: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН МЕМБРАНА) может 
использоваться в хирургических процедурах самостоятельно или в 
комбинации с соответствующими имплантируемыми материалами для 
направленной тканевой регенерации/направленной костной 
регенерации, в частности: для аугментации или реконструкции 
альвеолярного гребня; заполнения дефектов, вызванных резекцией 
корня, апикотомией и цистэктомией; заполнения постэкстракционных 
альвеол для сохранения альвеолярного гребня; заполнения 
пародонтальных внутрикостных дефектов; поднятия дна синуса (защита 
мембраны Шнайдера и закрытие латеральной антростомии); заполнения 
периимплантатных дефектов в сочетании с продуктами для направленной 
костной регенерации (НКР); при хирургических костных дефектах и 
дефектах костных стенок, в случае реконструкции гребня верхней челюсти 
для протезирования; для восстановления фенестраций альвеолярной 
кости; в случае пародонтальных костных дефектов (дефектов с 3-мя 
стенками) и фуркационных дефектов (I и II класса); в случае дегисценций; 
в случае немедленных или отложенных процедур по аугментации вокруг 
имплантатов в альвеолярных процессах. Обеспечивает защиту места 
имплантации от инвазии мягких тканей и эпителиальных клеток. 
Барьерный эффект действует в течение 4-6 недель, после чего продукт 
начинает резорбироваться под действием эндогенной коллагеназы.  
Содержит и стабилизирует имплантируемый материал и/или сгусток 
крови внутри участка имплантации, способствует костной регенерации 
внутри участка имплантации. 

Ортопедическая хирургия: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН МЕМБРАНА) может 
использоваться в хирургических процедурах для заполнения пустот или 
небольших полостей в скелетной системе конечностей, позвоночника, 
таза без повышения прочности костной структуры; для лечения костных 
дефектов, подвергнутых хирургическому лечению, или костных дефектов 
в результате травматического поражения кости. Защищает ложе 
имплантата от инвазии эпителиальных клеток и мягких тканей. Барьерный 
эффект действует в течение 4-6 недель, после чего продукт начинает 
резорбироваться под действием эндогенной коллагеназы. 
Удерживает и стабилизирует имплантируемый материал и/или сгусток 
крови внутри участка имплантации, способствует костной регенерации 
внутри участка имплантации. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН ГУБКА) может использоваться 
в хирургических процедурах для заполнения пустот или небольших 
полостей в скелетной системе конечностей, позвоночника, таза без 
повышения прочности костной структуры; для лечения костных дефектов, 
подвергнутых хирургическому лечению, или костных дефектов в 
результате травматического поражения кости.  Действует в качестве 
носителя для клеточных имплантатов, производных кровяных пластинок 
или других аутологичных производных, способствуя регенерации внутри 
участка имплантации. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН КРАНЧ) может 
использоваться в хирургических процедурах для заполнения пустот или 
небольших полостей в скелетной системе конечностей, позвоночника, 
таза без повышения прочности костной структуры; для лечения костных 
дефектов, подвергнутых хирургическому лечению, или костных дефектов 
в результате травматического поражения кости; способствует увеличению 
объема, образованию новой костной ткани, а при установке 
имплантатов/протезов в одно ложе способствует их вторичной 
стабилизации.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН МЕРГ 
МЕМБРАНА) могут использоваться в качестве мембраны для тканевой 
регенерации при лечении хрящевых повреждений посредством 
микрофрактур по Стедману, чтобы избежать эрозии мезенхимальных 
клеток, поступающих из костного мозга, и обеспечить тканеинженерную 
конструкцию (скаффол) для их прикрепления и пролиферации, 
содействуя, таким образом, образованию новой хрящевой ткани. 
 Ограничения в применении/целевая популяция: 
Все изделия BIOCOLLAGEN (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН) должны использоваться 
исключительно опытными стоматологами и/или хирургами. Средство не 
тестировалось на беременных. Средство не тестировалось на детях, не 
достигших скелетной зрелости. Изделие одноразового применения для 
одного пациента; запрещено повторное использование и стерилизация. 
 Противопоказания: 
- Не применять изделия BIOCOLLAGEN (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН) на пациентах, 
обладающих индивидуальной гиперчувствительностью к коллагену 
конского происхождения. Не применять при инфицированных ранах.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН МЕМБРАНА) и 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН ГУБКА) не должны 
фиксироваться швами или средствами остеосинтеза, вызывающими 
натяжение мембраны или губки. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН МЕРГ 
МЕМБРАНА) не должны фиксироваться швами или средствами 
остеосинтеза, вызывающими натяжение мембраны. Не должны 
использоваться для лечения связанных хрящевых дефектов (kissing 
lesions - "целующиеся повреждения" ). Не применять на пациентах, 
страдающих гемофилией. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН КРАНЧ) не должен 
использоваться при дефектах, не обеспечивающих удерживание, или если 
не обеспечивается удерживание изделия за счет использования 
специальных барьеров (например, мембран). Не замачивать. Не наносить 
при орошении.  
 Инструкция по применению: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН МЕМБРАНА): при 
необходимости перед гидратацией придайте мембране требуемую 
форму. Замочите продукт в стерильном физиологическом растворе в 
течение 1-2 минут. При сильном кровотечении замачивание проводить 
не нужно. Наложите на костный имплантат. Не требует фиксации 
средствами остеосинтеза. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН МЕРГ 
МЕМБРАНА): должны использоваться одновременно с лечением 
хрящевых повреждений посредством микрофрактур по Стедману. 
Использовать вместе со жгутом. Рекомендуется использование 
фибринового клея. Нанесение должно выполняться методом мини-
артротомии или артроскопии с применением CO2. В последнем случае 
выполняется следующая процедура: после проведения артроскопии и 
кюретажа поврежденного участка выполните картирование повреждения 
посредством вставки и моделирования шаблона из эластомера, который 
имеется в упаковке. Обрежьте сухую мембрану MeRG, наложив ее на 
смоделированный эластомерный шаблон. Замочите мембрану в 
стерильном физиологическом растворе в течение 1-2 минут. Удалите 
жидкость из сустава и включите продувку углекислым газом CO2. 
Выполните микрофрактуры по Стедману. Введите мембрану с помощью 
атравматичного пинцета, устанавливая ее около поврежденного участка 
шероховатой поверхностью к нему. Введите иглу вблизи верхней части 
поврежденной области для ввода фибринового клея на края мембраны. 
После установки мембраны на дефект нанесите фибриновый клей на края 
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мембраны, частично покрывая окружающий мембрану хрящ, и затем 
слегка нажмите на мембрану для улучшения прилегания. Подождите 1-2 
минуты для полимеризации фибрина (внимательно прочитайте 
инструкции по применению фибринового клея для точного определения 
продолжительности полимеризации).  Прекратите подачу CO2 и 
медленно введите промывочный раствор в сустав. Убедитесь в 
стабильности мембраны, слегка согнув и разогнув сустав. Ослабьте жгут 
и убедитесь, что мембрана впитывает кровь. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН КРАНЧ): Паста готова к 
применению. Заполните дефект кости. Накройте место имплантации 
мембраной для защиты от эпителиальной инвазии. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН ГУБКА): при необходимости 
придайте губке требуемую форму до ее комбинирования с аутологичным 
производным, которое должно передаваться губкой. Напитайте губку 
аутологичным производным в течение 2-3 минут (или по указаниям 
инструкций по применению аутологичного производного, при их наличии) 
и поместите ее в ложе имплантата. 
В качестве носителя: предварительно обработайте губку требуемым 
веществом согласно инструкции по его применению. Установите в 
требуемом месте. 
 Меры предосторожности: 
- Использование изделий BIOCOLLAGEN (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН) в прямом 
сочетании с лекарственными средствами не тестировалось. - 
Использование материалов аутологичного/гомологичного происхождения 
в сочетании со средствами Bioteck не противопоказано; оно должно 
осуществляться на усмотрение хирурга. Такое решение принимается 
отдельно по каждому конкретному пациенту на основе клинической 
картины пациента. Сочетание с компонентами 
аутологичного/гомологичного происхождения не является стандартной 
процедурой (любые производные человека воздействуют по-разному в 
зависимости от своего происхождения и от процедуры, использованной 
для их отбора, и их комбинации со средствами Bioteck), поэтому 
привносит дополнительные переменные в результаты хирургического 
вмешательства.  - В следующих случаях средство должно использоваться 
с особой осторожностью: острые или хронические инфекции (например, 
остеомиелит) участка хирургического вмешательства; неконтролируемые 
метаболические заболевания, например, диабет, остеомаляция, 
дисфункции щитовидной железы, тяжелые заболевания почек или 
печени; продолжительная кортизоновая терапия; аутоимунные 
заболевания; лучевая терапия; химиотерапия; применение 
бифосфонатов; заядлое курение (> 10 сигарет в день). 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН МЕМБРАНА): Установите 
мембрану таким образом, чтобы покрывать всю поверхность имплантата: 
все незащищенные области немедленно подвергнутся инвазии 
эпителиальных и соединительных клеток, что приведет к частичной или 
полной неудаче в достижении регенерации кости.  
Нанесите швы на мягкие ткани, не затягивая сильно, герметично 
запечатайте участок хирургической операции. В случае экспозиции и при 
отсутствии инфекции восстановите целостность покрытия соединительных 
тканей. Деградация обнаженной мембраны под действием эндогенной 
коллагеназы происходит намного быстрее, что сокращает время защиты. 
При экспозиции и наличии инфекции полностью удалите 
имплантированный материал, проведите с пациентом соответствующий 
курс лечения антибиотиками и повторите операцию по регенерации 
минимум через четыре недели. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН МЕРГ 
МЕМБРАНА): Тщательно оцените состояние пациента на предмет 
возможности проведения лечения в зависимости от ширины и глубины 
поврежденного участка. Оцените возможные сопутствующие патологии 
(смещение, искривление, полное удаление мениска, артроз и 
повреждение связок). При использовании мембраны соблюдайте 
осторожность во избежание поломки или разрывов. Убедитесь в том, что 
отверстие, через которое будет проходить мембрана, является 
проходимым и достаточно широким для ее ввода без повреждений. Для 
обеспечения наилучшей стабильности мембраны рекомендуется придать 
ей размеры, слегка уступающие размерам поврежденного участка, чтобы 
избежать отрыва мембраны по причине механического воздействия 
окружающих тканей. Данная операция должна проводиться только с 
использованием жгута. В случае одновременного применения 
фибринового клея разбавьте его для увеличения времени 
полимеризации.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН КРАНЧ): Для содействия 
регенерации костной ткани изделие должно имплантироваться 
исключительно в витальную костную ткань. Убедитесь, что средство 
находится в контакте с витальной костной тканью.  Соответствующим 
образом подготовьте участок-реципиент, очищая его от остатков 
волокнистой ткани и, в случае необходимости, выполняя несколько 
проколов в костном ложе-реципиенте с тем, чтобы способствовать 
костной регенерации в начальной фазе. В случае, если нет возможности 
или нет гарантии восстановления периостального слоя, место установки 
имплантата должно быть защищено от эпителиальной инвазии с 
помощью соответствующей мембраны.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН ГУБКА): это изделие не 
действует в качестве барьера против инвазии эпителиальных клеток. 
Использовать только в качестве носителя аутологичных производных. 
 Побочные эффекты: Средство является биологически совместимым, не 
было найдено никаких клинических подтверждений связи возможных 
побочных эффектов со средством. Latex free: продукт не содержит 
латекс. 
 Возможные осложнения: К возможным осложнениям, которые могут 
возникнуть во время любой хирургической операции, относятся: отек на 
прооперированном участке, кровотечение, локальное воспаление, 
выделение сукровицы из раны, открытие раны, потеря кости, инфекция 
или боль. 
 Стерилизация и хранение: Изделие было стерилизовано посредством 
облучения бета-лучами при дозе 25 кГр. Хранить в сухом прохладном 
месте, защищенном от воздействия прямых солнечных лучей, при 
максимальной температуре 25°C+2°C. Средство может 
храниться/перевозиться при температуре до 40°C в течение короткого 
периода времени (менее 6 месяцев подряд). При соблюдении 
правильных условий хранения гарантия на целостность упаковки и, 
следовательно, стерильность продукта действует в течение 5 лет с даты 
производства (см. срок годности на наружной этикетке). 
 Упаковка:  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН МЕМБРАНА):  
Стеклянный флакон в коробке или стеклянный флакон в блистере из ПЭТГ 
или мембрана в двойном блистере из ПЭТГ. Аннотация. В качестве 
альтернативы - стеклянный флакон в пакете из БОПА-алюминия или в 
двойном пакете из БОПА-БОПА / БОПА-алюминия, в качестве 
альтернативы - мембрана в двойном пакете из БОПА-БОПА / БОПА-
алюминия. Аннотация. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН МЕРГ 
МЕМБРАНА): Мембраны и шаблоны (шаблоны предусматриваются только 
для продуктов MeRG, включающих шаблон), упакованные отдельно в 
двойной блистер из ПЭТГ. Аннотация. В качестве альтернативы - 
мембраны и шаблоны, упакованные отдельно в двойной пакет из БОПА-
БОПА / БОПА-алюминия. Аннотация. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN  CRUNCH (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН КРАНЧ): Шприц из ПП или 
ПЭТГ в двойной блистерной упаковке из ПЭТГ. Аннотация. В качестве 
альтернативы - шприц из ПП или ПЭТГ в двойном пакете из БОПА-БОПА / 
БОПА-алюминия. Аннотация. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE (БИОКОЛЛАГЕН ГУБКА): Губка в двойной 
блистерной упаковке из ПЭТГ. Аннотация. В качестве альтернативы - губка 
в двойном пакете из БОПА-БОПА / БОПА-алюминия. Аннотация. 
 Идентификационные этикетки пациента и паспорт имплантата:  
Идентификационные этикетки пациента содержат всю обеспечивающую 
прослеживаемость информацию, касающуюся средства, и находятся 
внутри упаковки или на оборотной стороне блистерных упаковок/пакетов 
в количестве, достаточном для наклеивания на медицинскую карту и 
оборотную сторону паспорта имплантата, который должен быть вручен 
пациенту. 
Паспорт имплантата напечатан внутри настоящей инструкции по 
применению медпрепарата. По окончании операции вырежьте один 
экземпляр паспорта имплантата, заполните его, указав следующую 
информацию: имя и фамилию пациента, дату проведения операции, имя 
хирурга, выполнившего операцию, и адрес центра, в котором была 
проведена операция; наклейте на оборотную сторону паспорта 
имплантата копию идентификационной этикетки пациента и вручите 
пациенту заполненный таким образом паспорт имплантата. 
Повреждение упаковки и ее утилизация: Не используйте продукт при 
поврежденной упаковке. Материалы, используемые для изготовления 
упаковки, не требуют особых условий утилизации. 
 Изготовитель: Bioteck S.p.A., Via E. Fermi 49 - 36057 Arcugnano 
(Vicenza), Italia (Италия).  
Произведено на предприятии по адресу via G. Agnelli 3 - 10020 Riva 
presso Chieri (TO), Italia (Италия). 
 
Ред. 20210831 от 31/08/2021 
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BIOCOLLAGEN® (AR)  جهاز معقم يسُتخدم لمرة واحدة 
 

 :الوصف BIOCOLLAGEN  .غشاء/لباد/معجون كولاجين 
 

  :التركيبFLEECE,  BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE, BIOCOLLAGEN 
BIOCOLLAGEN MERG  MEMBRANE  :   النوع الأول مستخلص كولاجين من 

 من أوتار وأنسجة الخيول. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH:   كولاجين من النوع الأول مستخلص من أوتار وأنسجة

ملم( من    2- 0.4ملم( وحبيبات )من    0.4الخيول، وجل غير نشط أساسه مائي، ومسحوق )>
 العظم الإسفنجي للخيل منزوع الأجسام المضادة عن طريق الإنزيمات. 

  :الخصائص/الاستخدام المحدد 
BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: ُتخدم كحاجز حماية في غشاء قابل للامتصاص يس
 التدخلات الجراحية لتجديد وإعادة بناء العظام. 

: FLEECE BIOCOLLAGEN  الماصة    كناقليعمل الكولاجين  خواص  بفضل  حيوي 
 للمياه. 

BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE   :   الأنسجة بناء  وإعادة  لتجديد  غشاء 
الدقيقة تبعاً   أثناء عمليات علاج كسور وتآكل وإصابات الغضاريف باستخدام الكسور  يُستخدم 

 يوماً من عملية الترقيع.  90- 60يُلاحظ تحلل الغشاء في خلال مرور  .Steadmanلطريقة 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH:   عمليات إعادة بناء  يعمل كمادة يتم زرعها وتطعيمها في

ِّن   العظام وتجديدها. ِّن الموصل العظمي المدعم بالمكو  تتم فسيولوجياً إعادة تشكيل وقبول مكو 
الكولاجيني ويتم استبداله من قِّبل النسيج العظمي الداخلي المنشأ من خلال نشاط الخلايا ناقضة  

العظم. بانية  والخلايا  الج العظم  وقبول  التشكيل  إعادة  عملية  الجهاز تتم  لهذا   سم 
أشهر تبعاً للعلاقة الأولية بين سطح العظم الحيوي المتبقي للمريض    8إلى    4في مدة تتراوح من  

 ومساحة العظم المراد تجديده وإعادة بنائه. 
  :دواعي الاستعمال والأداء الإكلينيكي  

 فيما يلي: دواعي الاستعمال المحددة لجراحة الفم والأسنان وتقويم العظام مذكورة 
 جراحة الفم والأسنان: 

- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE   يمكن استخدامه في العمليات الجراحية بمفرده أو
مع المواد المناسبة لعمليات التطعيم العظمي لأغراض عمليات تجديد الأنسجة الموجهة/عمليات  

العيوب   ملء  السنخي،  العُرف  ترميم  إعادة  أو  مثل زيادة  الموجهة  العظام  عن  تجديد  الناجمة 
على   للمحافظة  الإخراجية  السنية  الأسناخ  ملء  الكيسة،  واستئصال  الأسنان  استئصال جزور 
العُرف السنخي، ملء عيوب دعامات الأسنان داخل العظام، رفع الجيوب الأنفية )حماية غشاء  
زراعة   دعامات  بأنسجة  المحيطة  العيوب  ملء  الجانبي(؛  الأسنان  أنتروستوم  وغلق  شنايدر 

، في حالة عيوب العظام الجراحية  (GTRسنان مع منتجات عمليات تجديد الأنسجة الموجهة )الأ
التعويضية، لترميم التجاويف   وعيوب جدران العظام، في حالات تجديد عُرف الفك للعلاجات 
وفروق   الجدار(  ثلاثية  )عيوب  الأسنان  بدعامات  المحيطة  العظام  عيوب  حالة  في  السنخية، 

( السنية  الزيادة  الجذور  عميات  حالة  في  الجروح،  تفزر  حالات  في  والثانية(،  الأولى  الفئتان 
يوفر الحماية في موضع الترقيع   الفورية أو المتأخرة حول عمليات الزرع في العمليات السنخية.

أسابيع    6- 4يعمل كحاجز حماية لمدة   العظمي ضد غزو الأنسجة الرخوة والخلايا الظهارية. 
  ي امتصاص الجهاز الطبي بفعل إنزيمات الكولاجيناز الداخلية المنشأ.بعدها يبدأ الجسم ف 

التطعيم   التخثر داخل موضع  على  و/أو يحافظ  مستقرة  ويجعلها  العظمي  الترقيع  مادة  يحتوي 
 العظمي ويساعد على تجديد العظام داخل هذا الموضع. 
 جراحة العظام: 

-  BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE    كمواد الجراحية  العمليات  في  استخدامه  يمكن 
لحشو عيوب العظام مثل ملء الفراغات أو الفجوات أو العيوب الصغيرة في نظام الهيكل العظمي  
في الأطراف والعمود الفقري ومناطق الحوض وبشكل غير أساسي في استقرار الهيكل العظمي؛  

عيوب الع أو  جراحياً  المعالجة  العظام  عيوب  الرضحية  في علاج  عن الإصابات  الناتجة  ظام 
 يوفر الحماية في موضع الترقيع العظمي ضد غزو الخلايا الظهارية والأنسجة الرخوة. للعظام.

أسابيع وبعد انقضاء هذه المدة يبدأ الجسم في امتصاص    6-4يستمر تأثير حاجز الحماية لمدة 
 هذا الجهاز بفِّعل أنزيمات الكولاجيناز الداخلية المنشأ. 

حافظ على مادة الترقيع العظمي ويجعلها مستقرة و/أو يحافظ على التخثر داخل موضع التطعيم  ي
 العظمي ويساعد على تجديد العظام داخل هذا الموضع. 

-  BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE   لحشو كمواد  الجراحية  العمليات  في  استخدامه  يمكن 
في نظام الهيكل العظمي في  عيوب العظام مثل ملء الفراغات أو الفجوات أو العيوب الصغيرة

الفقري ومناطق الحوض وبشكل غير أساسي في استقرار الهيكل العظمي؛   الأطراف والعمود 
الرضحية   عن الإصابات  الناتجة  عيوب العظام  أو  جراحياً  المعالجة  العظام  عيوب  في علاج 

موية أو اية مشتقات  لعمليات الترقيع العظمي للخلايا أو مشتقات الصفائح الد  كناقلللعظام.  يعمل  
 أخرى ذاتية المنشأ مع تعزيز عملية التجديد وإعادة البناء داخل موضغ الترقيع العظمي. 

-  BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH   يمكن استخدامه في العمليات الجراحية كمواد لحشو
عيوب العظام مثل ملء الفراغات أو الفجوات أو العيوب الصغيرة في نظام الهيكل العظمي في 

الفقري ومناطق الحوض وبشكل غير أساسي في استقرار الهيكل العظمي؛  الأطرا  ف والعمود 
الرضحية   عن الإصابات  الناتجة  عيوب العظام  أو  جراحياً  المعالجة  العظام  عيوب  في علاج 
للعظام؛ يوفر الزيادة الحجمية ويعزز نمو أنسجة عظمية جديدة وفي حالة الزرع/الأجهزة الطبية  

  ي نفس موضع الترقيع يساعد على استقرار وتثبيت هذه الأدوات الثانوية.البديلة المدخلة ف 
-  BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE     يمكن استخدامها كأغشية لتجديد وإعادة

بناء الأنسجة المستعملة في نفس الوقت في عمليات علاج إصابات الغضاريف باستخدام الكسور  
. تمنع التآكل السطحي للخلايا المتوسطية التي ينتجها النخاع  Steadmanالدقيقة تبعاً لطريقة 
 لتثبيتها وتكاثرها، وبذلك يتيسر تكوين النسيج الغضروفي الجديد.  كدعامة العظمي، وتعمل 

  :قيود الاستخدام/الأشخاص المستهدفة 
فقط وحصرياً من قِّبل أطباء الأسنان و/أو    BIOCOLLAGENيجب استخدام جميع أجهزة 

لم يخُتبر هذا الجهاز على   لم يخُتبر هذا الجهاز على السيدات الحوامل.  ين ذوي الخبرة.الجراح 
يسُتخدم هذا الجهاز لمرة واحدة ولمريض   الأطفال الذين لم يبلغ هيكلهم العظمي مرحلة النضج.
 واحد؛ ولا يجوز استخدامه أو إعادة تعقيمه من جديد. 

   :موانع الاستخدام 
تستخدم أجهزة    - مفرطة    BIOCOLLAGEN لا  الذين يعانون من حساسية  مع المرضى 

  لا تستخدم هذا الجهاز عند وجود جروح ملتهبة أو بها عدوى. للكولاجين المستخلص من الخيول.
-  MEMBRANE  BIOCOLLAGEN و  FLEECE  BIOCOLLAGEN ينبغي عدم

 راف العظمية التي تشد النسيج أو على اللباد. تثبيتهم بقطوب خياطة جراحية أو أدوات تثبيت الأط
-  BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE     خياطة بقطوب  تثبيتهم  عدم  ينبغي 

ينبغي عدم استخدام هذه الأجهزة   جراحية أو أدوات تثبيت الأطراف العظمية التي تشد النسيج.
الجهاز مع المرضي  لا تستخدم  .(kissing lesionsلمعالجة عيوب الغضاريف الترابطية )

 المصابين بمرض هموفيليا الدم. 
-  BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH   ينبغي عدم استخدامه في عيوب العظام غير التوصيلية

أو حيث يكون احتواء هذا الجهاز لا يتم عن طريق استخدام حواجز مناسبة )على سبيل المثال  
  تيار ماء. لا تضع هذا الجهاز تحت   لا تقم بترطيب هذا الجهاز.  الأغشية(. 

  :إرشادات الاستخدام 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE:   في حالة الضرورة، يجب تحديد وتشكيل الغشاء

أو بدلاً من ذلك، في حالة   دقائق في محلول فسيولوجي معقم. 2-1قم بترطيبه لمدة   قبل ترطيبه.
لا يحتاج   العظمي. ضعه لتغطية موضع الترقيع   وجود نزيف دموي قوي، لا تقم بترطيب المنتج.

 لتثبيته بأدوات تثبيت الأطراف العظمية. 
-  BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE:   أثناء عمليات علاج يجب استخداما 

استخدم في نفس  .Steadmanكسور وتآكل الغضاريف باستخدام الكسور الدقيقة تبعاً لطريقة  
يجب أن تم عملية   رين.يوُصى باستخدامه مع غراء الفيب الوقت رباط ضاغط لإيقاف النزيف.

التطبيق من خلال شق جراحي صغير للمفصل أو من خلال تقنية جراحة المفاصل بالمنظار مع  
ولهذه التقنية يكون الإجراء المفترض اتباعه هو التالي: بعد إدخال   .CO2ثاني أكسيد الكربون  

بعمل خريطة للإصابة عن طريق إدخال وض  قم  وتفريغ الكسر،  المفصلي  القالب  المنظار  بط 
على    MeRGقم بشطف وتشذيب حواف الغشاء   الإيلاستومري الموجود في علبة تغليف الجهاز. 

القالب الإيلاستومري الذي تم تشكيله. قم بترطيب الغشاء في محلول   الجاف، مع وضعه على 
أفرغ المفصل من السائل الذي يحتوي عليه ثم ابدأ في حقن   فسيولوجي لمدة دقيقة إلى دقيقتين.

أدخل   .Steadmanابدأ في عمل الكسور الصغيرة تبعاً لطريقة  . CO2ثاني أكسيد الكربون  
التآكل، مع   الغشاء باستخدام ملقط لا يسبب أية إصابات أو رضوض، وضعه قريباً من مكان 

العيب. ناحية  الخشن  الجانب  في القطب   توجيه  التآكل،  مكان  من  بالقرب  إبرة وضعها  أدخل 
لن الجاهز  على حواف الغشاء. العلوي،  الفيبرين  غراء  الغشاء على   قل  الانتهاء من وضع  بعد 

العيب الموجود قم بوضع غراء الفيبرين على طول حواف الغشاء مع تغطية الغضروف جزئياً  
انتظر   التي تحيط بالغشاء ثم بعد ذلك اضغط قليلًا على الغشاء للحصول على التصاق أفضل. 

 

 

دقيقة حتى تتم بلمرة الفبيرين )اقرأ بعناية وحرص إرشادات استخدام غراء الفيبرين لتحديد    1-2
ثم    CO2المدة الزمنية الفعلية اللازمة لإتمام عملية البلمرة(.  أوقف تدفق ثاني أكسيد الكربون  

لمفصل  تأكد من ثبات الغشاء عن طريق فرد وثني ا أدخل المحلول الذي ستسقي به المفصل ببطء.
 فك الرباط الضاغط لإيقاف النزيف للتأكد من أن الغشاء يمتص الدم.  برفق عدة مرات. 

-  BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: .ضعه ليملأ مكان العيب   المعجون جاهز للاستخدام
 قم بتغطية مكان الترقيع بغشاء مقاوم لغزو خلايا النسيج الظهاري.  العظمي.

-  : FLEECE BIOCOLLAGENم الأ إذا لزِّ قبل المزج مع  قم  مر بتحديد وتشكيل اللباد 
اللباد. اجعل اللباد يتشرب المشتق الذاتي   المشتق الذاتي المنشأ الذي يجب نقله من خلال هذا 

المشتق الذاتي المنشأ إن وجد( ثم ضعه   IFUدقائق )أو وفقاً لمها هو محدد في  3-2المنشأ لمدة  
 على موضع الترقيع العظمي. 

الم بوضع  قم  المادة نفسها.كناقل:  استعمال هذه  تعليمات  متبعاً  المطلوبة  ضعه على موقع   ادة 
 الترقيع المرغوب فيه. 

  :الاحتياطات الوقائية 
أجهزة    - استخدام  يخضع  الأخرى    BIOCOLLAGENلم  الدوائية  العقاقير  مع  مباشرةً 

ليس أمرًا ممنوعاً   Bioteckإن استخدام مواد ذاتية المنشأ/مماثلة المنشأ مع الأجهزة   للفحص.
ولكن يجب أن يتم هذا الأمر وفقاً لتقدير الطبيب الجراح ووفقاً لحالة كل مريض على حدة وبناءً  

اءً  إن الجمع بين مكونات ذاتية المنشأ/مماثلة المنشأ ليس إجر على الحالة السريرية لهذا المريض.
قياسياً معيارياً )كل مستخلص بشري يعمل بطريقة مختلفة وفقاً لمنشأه والإجراء المستخدم لجمعه  

( وبالتالي هناك متغيرات متعددة تتدخل في نتائج التدخل الجراحي.   Bioteckوتركيبه مع أجهزة  
الجلد  - عدوى  حالات  في  التالية:  الحالات  في  شديد  بحذر  الطبي  الجهاز  استخدام  أو    يجب 

المثال التهابات العظام والنخاع العظمي( في موضع الجراحة؛   الالتهابات المزمنة )على سبيل 
التمثيل الغذائي غير المنضبطة مثل مرض السكري وتلين العظام واضطرابات الغدة   أمراض 
  الدرقية وأمراض الكلى والكبد الشديدة؛ العلاج بالكورتيزون لفترة طويلة المدة؛ أمراض المناعة 
البايفوسفونات؛ المدخنون الشرهون )<   الكيميائي؛ استخدام  الذاتية؛ العلاج الإشعاعي؛ العلاج 

 سجائر في اليوم(.  10
-  BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE:   ضع الغشاء بحيث تغطي سطح موضع الترقيع

  العظمي بالكامل: أية أجزاء غير مغطاة جيداً يمكن أن تغزوها الأنسجة الظهارية والضامة بسرعة 
  مما تسبب فشل جزئي أو كلي في تجديد وإعادة بناء العظام.

إذا حدث وانكشف موضع   قم بخياطة الأنسجة الرخوة بدون شد ليتم غلق موضع الجراحة تمامًا. 
قم بإعادة الغشاء الضام إلى وضعه الطبيعي.  يتحلل الغشاء   الترقيع العظمي ولم يحدث تلوث 

إنزيمات الكولاجيناز الداخلية المنشأ بوتيرة زمنية أسرع، الأمر الذي  المكشوف في الحقيقة بفِّعل  
فترات الحماية.  إذا حدث وانكشف موضع الترقيع العظمي وتلوث يجب إزالة   يقلل بالتالي من 

تكرار   الأمر، ثم  وإخضاع المريض لعلاج بالمضادات الحيوية إذا لزم  بالكامل،  الترقيع  مادة 
 العظام بعد مرور فترة لا تقل عن أربعة أسابيع. جراحة تجديد وإعادة بناء 

-BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE يجب تقييم حالة المريض بدقة لمعرفة   :و
يجب أخذ أية أمراض يعاني منها المريض   إذا ما كان مؤهلاً للعلاج تبعاً لمساحة وعمق الإصابة.

ا  والاستئصال  الخارج،  أو  للداخل  العظام  تقوس  )مثل  الاعتبار  الغضروف،  في  لهلالة  لكامل 
الأربطة(. وتمزق  المفاصل  أو تمزقه. والتهاب  تلفه  لتجنب  مع الغشاء بعناية  أن   تعامل  تأكد 

للحصول   المدخل الذي سيمر منه الغشاء مفتوح ومتسع بشكل كافي لإدخال الغشاء بدون إتلافه.
اد معالجته، وذلك  على أفضل ثبات للغشاء يجب ضبط أبعاده برفق بالنسبة لمساحة العيب المر

يجب إجراء هذه العملية   لتجنب أي انفصال ناتج عن الحركة الميكانيكية للأجزاء المحيطة به. 
النزيف. الفيبرين في نفس الوقت   باستخدام رباط ضاغط لإيقاف  تستعمل غراء  إذا كنت أيضاً 

  فإنه يجب تخفيفه لإطالة فترة البلمرة. 
-  BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: وتطع في يجب زرع  فقط وحصرياً  الجهاز  يم هذا 

تحقق من وضع   أنسجة العظام الحيوية وذلك بهدف السماح بعملية تجديد وإعادة بناء العظام.
الجهاز بحيث يلامس مباشرةً أنسجة العظام الحيوية.  قم بإعداد موضع الترقيع العظمي بشكل  

لزم الأمر قم بعمل بعض الثقوب  مناسب عبر إزالة أية بقايا لأنسجة ليفية قد تكون موجودة، وإذا 
عند استحالة   بطبقة العظام المستقبلة لمادة الترقيع وذلك لتحسين المراحل الأولية لتجديد العظام.

فإنه يجب حماية موضع الترقيع العظمي   فاعلية استعادة الغطاء السمحاقي للعظام  أو الشك في 
  من غزو الأنسجة الظهارية بواسطة غشاء مناسبة. 

-   FLEECE: OLLAGENBIOC  الخلايا غزو  من  واقي  كحاجز  الجهاز  هذا  يعمل  لا 
 للمشتقات ذاتية المنشأ.  كناقلاستخدم فقط  الظهارية. 

  :هذا الجهاز متوافق بيولوجياً ولم تظهر له مطلقاً أية أعراض جانبية من   الأعراض الجانبية
: هذا الجهاز لا  خالي من اللاتكس  الجهاز.الناحية الإكلينيكية يمكن إرجاع السبب فيها إلى هذا 

 يحتوي مادة اللاتكس. 
  :التي يمكن أن تحدث عقب أي تدخل جراحي   المضاعفات المحتملة المضاعفات المحتملة 

تشتمل على تورم موضع التدخل الجراحي أو النزيف أو الالتهابات الموضعية أو خروج المصل  
 الموضعية أو فقدان العظام أو العدوى أو الألم. من الجروح أو الالتهابات 

  :يُحفظ   كيلو جراى.  25هذا الجهاز معقم إشعاعياً باستخدام أشعة بيتا في  التعقيم والتخزين
بعيدًا عن التعرض لأشعة الشمس المباشرة وفي مكان جيد التهوية ومعتدل الحرارة وجاف وفي 

رجة مئوية. يمكن حفظ/نقل الجهاز في درجة  د  2درجة مئوية +  25درجة حرارة حدها الأقصى  
من    40حرارة حتى   )أقل  قصيرة  زمنية  لفترات  مئوية  متتالية(.  6درجة  توافر   أشهر  عند 

ظروف الحفظ السليمة فإن سلامة علبة تغليف هذا الجهاز الطبي وبالتالي عملية تعقيمه تصبح  
الصلاحية على ملصقات التسمية   سنوات من تاريخ الإنتاج )انظر تاريخ انتهاء  5مضمونة لمدة 

 والبيانات التعريفية الخارجي(. 
 :التغليف  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE:  

أو غشاء في غلاف    PETGزجاجة معبأة في علبة أو زجاجة معبأة في غلاف بلاستيكي من مادة  
مادة   من  الداخلية. .PETGبلاستيكي  من   النشرة  في مظروف  - OPAكبديل لذلك، زجاجة 

مزدوج  أ مظروف  في  أو  في -OPA-OPA / OPAلومنيوم  غشاء  لذلك  كبديل  ألومنيوم، 
 النشرة الداخلية.  ألومنيوم. -OPA-OPA / OPAمظروف بلاستيكي مزدوج  

 
 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE  أغشية وقوالب )هذه القوالب توجد   : و

التي تحتوي على قالب( معبأة بشكل منفرد في غلاف بلاستيكي مزدوج    MeRGفقط في الأشكال  
PETG. .كبديل لذلك، أغشية وقوالب معبأة بشكل منفرد في غلاف بلاستيكي   النشرة الداخلية
 النشرة الداخلية.  ألومنيوم. -OPA-OPA / OPAمزدوج  

- : CRUNCH  BIOCOLLAGEN  سرنجةPP   أوPETG   في غلاف بلاستيكي مزدوج
PETG.  .الداخلية -OPAفي مظروف مزدوج    PETGأو    PPكبديل لذلك، سرنجة   النشرة 

OPA / OPA- .النشرة الداخلية.  ألومنيوم 
-  : FLEECE BIOCOLLAGEN  مزدوج بلاستيك  في  مغلف  النشرة   .PETGلباد 

النشرة   ألومنيوم.-OPA-OPA / OPAكبديل لذلك، لباد مغلف في مظروف مزدوج   الداخلية.
 الداخلية. 

 على  المرضى  بيانات ملصقات تحتوي :العظمي الترقيع وبطاقة المرضى بيانات ملصقات 
 كافة بيانات  إمكانية  تتبُّع  الجهاز الطبي  المستخدم، وتوجد هذه  الملصقات داخل  علبة التغليف 
 أو في  الجزء الخلفي  من الغلاف البلاستيكي /أكياس التعبئة بأزواج كافية لتوضع على  الملف 

 .الطبي  للمريض  وعلى  الجزء الخلفي  من  بطاقة الترقيع  العظمي  التي  تسُلم  إلى  المريض
 بطاقة الترقيع العظمي  مطبوعة داخل هذه النشرة الداخلية .عقب الانتهاء من التدخل الجراحي 
 ،قم  بإعادة قطع نسخة من بطاقة الترقيع العظمي  ثم  املأها بالبيانات التالية  :اسم  ولقب المريض
 وتاريخ  التدخل  الجراحي،  واسم  القائم  بإجراء  التدخل الجراحي، وعنوان  المركز  الطبي  الذي 
 تم  فيه  هذا التدخل  الجراحي؛  ضع  في  الجزء  الخلفي  من  بطاقة  الترقيع  نسخة   من  ملصق بيانات 

 المريض  ثم  قم  بتسليم  بطاقة الترقيع وهي  مملوءة بهذه  الطريقة إلى  المريض 
لا تستخدم الجهاز إذا كانت عبوة تغليفه تالفة أو   :فتح الغلاف وكيفية التخلص من علبة الجهاز

جميع الخامات المصنوعة منها علبة تغليف الجهاز لا تتطلب أي شروط خاصة عند   متضررة.
 التخلص منها. 

   36057:المصن ِّعةالشركة  -Bioteck S.p.A., Via E. Fermi 49  
Arcugnano (VI).إيطاليا  ،  

 via G. Agnelli 3 - 10020 Riva presso Chieriمنتَج في المصنع الموجود في  
(TO) .إيطاليا ، 
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BIOCOLLAGEN® (DE) Steriler Einwegartikel 
 
Beschreibung:BIOCOLLAGEN 
Kollagenmembran/Kollagenfleece/Kollagenpaste. 
 
 Bestandteile des Produkts: BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE, 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE und BIOCOLLAGEN MERG: Kollagen Typ I 
aus Pferdesehnen 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: Kollagen Typ I aus Pferdesehnen, träges 
Gel auf Wasserbasis, Pulver (< 0,4 mm) und Granulat (0,4-2mm) aus 
Spongiosa equinen Ursprungs, durch Enzyme desantigenisiert. 
 Eigenschaften/Verwendungzweck: 
BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: Resorbierbare Membran zum Einsatz 
als Schutzbarriere bei Knochenregenerationsverfahren. 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: Wirkt dank der hydrophilen Eigenschaften 
des Kollagens als biologischer Träger. 
BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: Membranen für die 
Geweberegeneration, begleitend zur Behandlung von Läsionen der 
Gelenkknorpel mithilfe von Mikrofrakturen (Steadman-Technik) zu 
verwenden. Der Abbau der Membran erfolgt im Zeitraum von 60-
90 Tagen nach der Transplantation. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH:  Implantatmaterial bei 
Knochenregenerationsverfahren. Die osteokonduktiv wirksame 
Komponente, die von der kollagenen Komponente stabilisiert wird, 
wird durch die Tätigkeit der Osteoklasten und Osteoblasten auf 
physiologische Weise remodelliert und durch endogenes 
Knochengewebe ersetzt. Die Redmodellierung erfolgt in einer 
Zeitspanne, die je nach ursprünglichem Verhältnis zwischen vitaler 
Restknochenoberfläche des Patienten und zu regenerierendem 
Knochenvolumen zwischen 4 und 8 Monaten schwankt. 
 Indikationen für die Anwendung und klinische Wirksamkeit:  
Im Folgenden werden die spezifischen Anwendungsindikationen 
für die Oralchirurgie und die orthopädische Chirurgie aufgelistet: 

Oralchirurgie: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE kann bei chirurgischen Eingriffen 
allein oder in Kombination mit geeigneten Implantatmaterialien für 
die gesteuerte Geweberegeneration/gesteuerte 
Knochenregeneration verwendet werden, wie z.B: 
Alveolarkammaugmentation oder Alveolarkammrekonstruktion; 
Füllung von Substanzdefekten aufgrund von Wurzelresektion, 
Wurzelspitzenresektion und Zystektomie; Füllung von 
Extraktionsalveolen zur Alveolarkammerhaltung; Füllung von 
intraossären Parodontaldefekten; Sinuslift (Schutz der Schneider-
Membran und Verschluss der lateralen Antrostomie); Füllung 
periimplantärer Defekte in Kombination mit Produkten der 
gesteuerten Knochenregeneration (GBR); bei chirurgischen 
Knochendefekten und Knochenwanddefekten; bei 
Kieferkammrekonstruktionen für prothetische Versorgung; 
Wiederherstellung alveolärer Fenestrationen; bei parodontalen 
Knochendefekten (3-wandige Defekte) und Furkation (Klassen I und 
II); bei Dehiszenzen; bei sofortigen oder verzögerten 
Augmentationsverfahren um Implantate in Alveolarfortsätzen. Die 
Membran schützt die Implantationsstelle vor dem Eindringen von 
Weichgewebe- und Epithelzellen. Die Barrierewirkung bleibt 4--6 
Wochen lang aufrecht erhalten, danach wird die Membran 
allmählich durch endogene Kollagenase resorbiert.  
Sie hält und stabilisiert das Implantatmaterial und/oder Gerinnsel 
innerhalb der Implantationsstelle und fördert die 
Knochenregeneration innerhalb der Implantationsstelle. 

Orthopädische Chirurgie: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE kann bei chirurgischen Eingriffen, wie 
etwa der Füllung von Hohlräumen oder kleinen Lücken des 
Knochenapparats an den Gliedmaßen, an der Wirbelsäule, am 
Becken,  als nicht-intrinsisches Mittel zur Verbesserung der 
Stabilität der Knochenstruktur, bei der Behandlung von chirurgisch 
behandelten oder auf Knochenverletzungen zurückzuführenden 
Knochendefekten verwendet werden. Sie schützt die 
Implantationsstelle vor dem Eindringen von Weichgewebe- und 
Epithelzellen. Die Barrierewirkung wird 4-6 Wochen lang aufrecht 
erhalten, danach beginnt die Resorption des Produkts durch die 
körpereigene Kollagenase. 
Sie hält und stabilisiert das Implantatmaterial und/oder Gerinnsel 
innerhalb der Implantationsstelle und fördert die 
Knochenregeneration innerhalb der Implantationsstelle. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE kann bei chirurgischen Eingriffen, wie 
etwa der Füllung von Hohlräumen oder kleinen Lücken des 
Knochenapparats an den Gliedmaßen, an der Wirbelsäule, am 
Becken,  als nicht-intrinsisches Mittel zur Verbesserung der 
Stabilität der Knochenstruktur, bei der Behandlung von chirurgisch 
behandelten oder auf Knochenverletzungen zurückzuführenden 
Knochendefekten verwendet werden.  Es wirkt als Trägermaterial 
für Zellimplantate, Blutplättchen-Derivate oder andere autologe 
Derivate und fördert dadurch die Regeneration in der 
Implantationsstelle. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH kann bei chirurgischen Eingriffen, wie 
etwa der Füllung von Hohlräumen oder kleinen Lücken des 
Knochenapparats an den Gliedmaßen, an der Wirbelsäule, am 
Becken,  als nicht-intrinsisches Mittel zur Verbesserung der 
Stabilität der Knochenstruktur, bei der Behandlung von chirurgisch 
behandelten oder auf Knochenverletzungen zurückzuführenden 
Knochendefekten verwendet werden. Fördert das 
Volumenwachstum, die Bildung neuen Knochengewebes und, im 
Fall von Implantaten/Prothesen im selben Sitz, deren sekundäre 
Stabilisierung.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE können als Membranen für die 
Geweberegeneration, begleitend zur Behandlung von Läsionen der 
Gelenkknorpel mithilfe von Mikrofrakturen (Steadman-Technik) 
verwendet werden. Sie verhindern die Auslaugung der aus dem 
Knochenmark stammenden Mesenchymalzellen, indem sie als 
Gerüst für ihre Verankerung und ihr Wachstum fungieren und auf 
diese Weise die Bildung von neuem Knorpelgewebe begünstigen. 
 Einschränkungen bei der Anwendung /Zielgruppe: 
Alle  BIOCOLLAGEN-Artikel sind ausschließlich von erfahrenen 
Zahnärzten und/oder Chirurgen zu verwenden. Sie wurden nicht an 
schwangeren Patientinnen getestet. Sie wurden nicht an Kindern 
getestet, die noch nicht die Skelettreife erreicht hatten. Es handelt 
sich um eine für einen Patienten bestimmte Einwegvorrichtung, sie 
kann weder erneut verwendet noch erneut sterilisiert werden. 
 Kontraindikationen: 
- Die BIOCOLLAGEN-Artikel nicht bei Patienten mit individueller 
Überempfindlichkeit gegen Kollagen equinen Ursprungs 
verwenden. Nicht verwenden, wenn infizierte Wunden vorliegen.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE und BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE dürfen 
nicht mit Nahtstichen oder Osteosynthese-Mitteln befestigt 
werden, die auf die Membran oder das Vlies eine Spannung 
ausüben. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE dürfen nicht mit Nahtstichen 
oder Osteosynthese-Mitteln befestigt werden, die auf die Membran 
eine Spannung ausüben. Sie dürfen nicht zur Behandlung von 
korrespondierenden Knorpeldefekten (kissing lesions) verwendet 
werden. Nicht bei  Patienten verwenden, die unter Hämophilie 
leiden. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH darf nicht bei Knochendefekten 
verwendet werden, die nicht umschlossen sind, bzw. bei denen die 
Einschließung des Produkts nicht durch die Verwendung von 
geeigneten Barrieren (z.B. Membranen) gewährleistet ist. Nicht 
befeuchten. Bei der Anwendung keine Spülflüssigkeit zuführen.  
 Anwendungshinweise:  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: Wenn nötig die Membran vor dem 
Befeuchten zurechtschneiden. 1-2 Minuten in einer sterilen 
isotonischen Kochsalzlösung befeuchten. Bei starker Blutung nicht 
befeuchten. Das Produkt auf der Oberfläche des Knochenersatzes 
auftragen. Eine Fixierung mit osteosynthetischen Mitteln ist nicht 
erforderlich. 
BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: sind  begleitend zur 
Behandlung von Läsionen der Gelenkknorpel mithilfe von 
Mikrofrakturen (Steadman-Technik) zu verwenden. Zugleich den 
Stauschlauch verwenden. Wir empfehlen eine kombinierte 
Benutzung mit Fibrinkleber. Die Anwendung sollte über eine „Mini-
Arthrotomie“ oder mittels Arthroskopie mit CO2 erfolgen. Wird 
letzteres Verfahren gewählt, ist folgendermaßen vorzugehen: Nach 
erfolgtem arthroskopischem Zugang und Auskratzung der Läsion, 
ein Mapping der Läsion vornehmen und die in der Verpackung 
enthaltene Elast-Schablone einbringen und modellieren. Die MeRG-
Membran in trockenem Zustand zuschneiden und die modellierte 
Elast-Schablone darüberlegen. Die Membran 1-2 Minuten lang in 
einer sterilen isotonischen Kochsalzlösung befeuchten. Die im 
Gelenk enthaltene Flüssigkeit entleeren und die CO2-Insufflation 
durchführen. De Mikrofraktur-Methode von Steadman durchführen. 
Die Membran mit einer atraumatischen Pinzette einführen und in 
der Nähe der Läsion platzieren, wobei der raue Teil zur Stelle des 
Defekts ausgerichtet sein muss. Eine Nadel einführen,und in der 
Nähe der Läsion, auf dem oberen Pol, so positionieren, dass sie 
bereit ist, den Fibrinkleber an den Rand der Membran zu leiten. 
Nach der Positionierung der Membran auf dem Defekt, an den 
Membranrändern Fibrinkleber auftragen. Dabei teilweise den die 
Membran umgebenden Knorpel bedecken. Die Membran dann 

 

 

leicht andrücken, damit sie besser haften bleibt. 1-2 Minuten 
warten, bis die Polymerisation des Fibrinklebers erfolgt (die 
Gebrauchsanweisungen des Fibrinklebers aufmerksam durchlesen, 
um die effektive Polimerisierungszeit herauszufinden).  Den CO2–
Fluss blockieren und dem Gelenk ganz langsam die 
Befeuchtungslösung zuführen. Die Stabilität der Membran mithilfe 
leichter Streckungen und Dehnungen der betroffenen Glieder 
überprüfen. Den Stauschlauch lockern, um sicherzustellen, dass 
sich die Membran mit Blut tränkt. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: Die Paste ist gebrauchsfertig. So 
anbringen, dass dier Knochendefekt aufgefüllt wird. Die 
Implantationsstelle mit einer Membran zum Schutz vor dem 
Eindringen von Epithelzellen bedecken. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: Falls notwendig, das Vlies vor der 
Tränkung mit dem autologen Derivat, das es übertragen soll, 
zurechtschneiden. Das Vlies 2-3 Minuten lang im autologen Derivat 
tränken (bzw. entsprechend den Angaben der 
Gebrauchsanweisungen des autologen Derivats, falls vorhanden) 
und in die Implantationsstelle einbringen. 
Als Trägerelement: Den gewünschten Stoff vorher auf das Vlies 
auftragen, dabei die Gebrauchsanleitung des Stoffes befolgen. An 
der betroffenen Stelle anwenden. 
 Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
- Die BIOCOLLAGEN-Artikel wurden nicht in direkter Kombination 
mit Medikamenten getestet. - Die Verwendung 
autologer/homologer Komponenten in Kombination mit Bioteck-
Artikeln ist nicht kontraindiziert, sollte jedoch nach Ermessen des 
Chirurgen erfolgen und von Patient zu Patient anhand dessen 
klinischer Situation entschieden werden. Die Kombination mit 
autologen/homologen Komponenten ist kein standardisiertes 
Verfahren (jedes humane Derivat verhält sich je nach seiner 
Herkunft und in Abhängigkeit der für seine Gewinnung 
verwendeten Verfahren und seiner Kombination mit Bioteck 
Artikeln unterschiedlich). Es bringt also zusätzliche Variablen für 
das Ergebnis eines Eingriffs mit sich.  - In folgenden Fällen sollte 
der Artikel mit besonderer Vorsicht eingesetzt werden: Akute oder 
chronische Infektionen (z.B. Osteomyelitis) an der Operationsstelle; 
unkontrollierte Stoffwechselerkrankungen, wie Diabetes, 
Osteomalazie, Schilddrüsenfunktionsstörungen, schwere Nieren- 
oder Lebererkrankungen; länger anhaltende Kortisontherapie; 
Autoimmunerkrankungen; Strahlentherapie; Chemotherapie; 
Verwendung von Bisphosphonaten; starke Raucher 
(> 10 Zigaretten/Tag). 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: So platzieren, dass die Membran die 
gesamte Oberfläche des Implantats bedeckt. Durch etwaig nicht 
geschützte Stellen käme es zu einem raschen Eindringen von 
Epithel- und Bindegewebezellen, was ein teilweises oder 
vollständiges Scheitern der Knochenregeneration verursachen 
würde.  
Die weichen Gewebe ohne Druck und Spannung vernähen und die 
Stelle des chirurgischen Eingriffs vollständig abdichten. Bei 
Exposition ohne Infektion die Unversehrtheit der 
Bindgewebsabdeckung umgehend wiederherstellen. Die 
ausgesetzte Membran wird nämlich durch die körpereigenen 
Kollagenasen schneller abgebaut, was folglich die Schutzzeit 
reduziert. Falls dagegen eine Exposition mit einer Infektion 
einhergeht, das eingebrachte Material vollständig entfernen und 
den Patienten einer Behandlung mit geeigneten Antibiotika 
unterziehen; den Eingriff dann in einem zeitlichen Abstand von 
mindestens vier Wochen wiederholen. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: Sorgfältig überprüfen, ob der 
Patient in Hinsicht auf die Ausdehnung und Tiefe seiner Läsion für 
die Behandlung in Frage kommt. Etwaig vorhandene 
Begleiterkrankungen (wie z.B. Varusstellung, X-Beine, vollständige 
Menisektomie, Arthrose und Läsionen der Bänder). 
berücksichtigen. Mit der Membran vorsichtig hantieren, um 
Beschädigungen oder Risse zu vermeiden. Sicherstellen, dass die 
Öffnung, durch die die Membran durchgeführt wird, gut zugänglich 
und breit genug ist, um diese ohne Beschädigung einzuführen. Um 
eine bessere Stabilität der Membran zu erzielen, empfiehlt es sich, 
diese in Hinblick auf die Eingriffsstelle leicht 
unterzudimensionieren, um eine etwaige Loslösung aufgrund der 
mechanischen Betätigung der umliegenden Knochen- und 
Gewebestrukturen zu vermeiden. Dieser Eingriff ist ausschließlich 
mithilfe eines Stauschlauchs durchzuführen. Bei gleichzeitiger 
Verwendung von Fibrinkleber diesen verdünnen, um dessen 
Polymerisierungszeit zu verlängern.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: - Um die Regeneration des 
Knochengewebes zu begünstigen, ist der Artikel ausschließlich auf 
vitalem Knochengewebe anzuwenden. Sicherstellen, dass der 
Artikel direkt mit vitalem Knochengewebe in Berührung steht.  Den 
Implantatsitz angemessen vorbereiten, indem eventuelle 
Rückstände von faserigem Gewebe entfernt werden, und indem bei 
Bedarf einige Durchbohrungen des das Produkt aufnehmenden 
Knochenbetts ausgeführt werden, um die Anfangsphasen der 
Knochenregeneration zu begünstigen. Ist die Wiederherstellung 
der periostalen Abdeckung unmöglich oder nicht sicher, muss der 
Implantatsitz mit einer geeigneten Membran gegen das 
Durchwachsen durch Epithelgewebe geschützt werden.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: Dieser Artikel fungiert nicht als Barriere 
gegen das Eindringen von Epithelzellen. Ausschließlich als 
Trägerelement für autologe Derivate verwenden. 
 Nebenwirkungen: Der Artikel ist biokompatibel. Es wurden 
bislang keine auf das Produkt zurückführbare Nebenwirkungen 
klinisch festgestellt. Latex free: das Material enthält kein Latex. 
 Mögliche Komplikationen: Mögliche Komplikationen, die bei 
jedem chirurgischen Eingriff auftreten können, sind: Schwellung 
der Operationsstelle, Blutung, lokale Entzündung, Austritt von 
Serum aus der Wunde, Aufreißen der Wunde, lokale Entzündung, 
Knochenschwund, Infektion oder Schmerzen. 
 Sterilisation und Aufbewahrung: Das Produkt wird durch Beta-
Bestrahlung mit 25 kGy sterilisiert. Vor direktem Sonnenlicht 
geschützt, an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort, bei Höchsttemperatur 
von 25°C +2°C.lagern. Das Produkt kann kurzzeitig (weniger als 6 
Monate ununterbrochen) bei Temperaturen von bis zu 40 °C 
gelagert/transportiert werden. Bei sachgerechter Lagerung wird die 
Unversehrtheit der Verpackung und damit die Sterilität des 
Produkts für 5 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum garantiert (siehe 
Verfallsdatum auf dem Außenetikett). 
 Verpackung:  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE:  
Verpackte Glasampulle oder Glasampulle in PETG-Blister oder eine 
Membran in Doppelblister aus PETG. Packungsbeilage. Alternativ 
dazu eine Glasampulle in einem Beutel aus OPA-Aluminium oder 
einem Doppelbeutel aus OPA-OPA /OPA-Aluminium.Alternativ 
dazu, eine Membran in einem Doppelbeutel aus OPA-OPA / OPA-
Aluminium. Packungsbeilage. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: Einzeln verpackte Membranen 
und Schablonen (letztere ausschließlich in MeRG-Formaten, die eine 
Schablone vorsehen)in Doppelblister aus PETG. Packungsbeilage. 
Alternativ dazu, einzeln verpackte Membranen und Schablonen im 
Doppelbeutel aus OPA-OPA / OPA-Aluminium. Packungsbeilage. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN  CRUNCH: Eine Spritze aus PP oder PETG, verpackt 
in Doppelblister aus PETG. Packungsbeilage. Alternativ dazu, eine 
Spritze aus PP oder PETG, verpackt in Doppelbeutel aus OPA-OPA / 
OPA-Aluminium. Packungsbeilage. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: Ein Vlies verpackt in Doppelblister aus 
PETG. Packungsbeilage. Alternativ dazu, ein Vlies in einem 
Doppelbeutel aus OPA-OPA / OPA-Aluminium. Packungsbeilage. 
 Patientenetiketten und Implantatkarte:   
Die Patientetiketten enthalten alle zur Rückverfolgbarkeit des 
Artikels notwendigen Daten und befinden sich in der Verpackung 
oder an der Rückseite der Blister/Beutel, in ausreichender Anzahl, 
um sie auf die Patientenkartei und auf die Rückseite der dem 
Patienten auszuhändigende Implantatkarte zu kleben. 
Die Implantatkarte ist auf diesen Beipackzettel aufgedruckt. Nach 
dem Eingriff eine Kopie der Implantatkarte ausschneiden und mit 
den folgenden Informationen ausfüllen: Name und Nachname des 
Patienten, Datum des Eingriffs, Name des Mediziners, der den 
Eingriff ausgeführt hat, und Adresse des Zentrums, in welchem der 
Eingriff durchgeführt wurde. Auf die Rückseite der Implantatkarte 
eine Kopie des Patientenetiketts kleben und die Implantatkarte dem 
Patienten aushändigen. 
Beschädigung der Hülle und Entsorgung der Verpackung: 
Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist. Für 
die Materialien, aus denen die Verpackung besteht, ist keine 
spezielle Entsorgung erforderlich. 
 Hersteller: Bioteck S.p.A., Via E. Fermi 49 - 36057 Arcugnano 
(Vicenza), Italien.  
Hergestellt in der Niederlassung in Via G. Agnelli 3 - 10020 Riva 
presso Chieri (TO) Italien. 
 
Vers. 20210831 vom 31/08/2021 

 

 

BIOCOLLAGEN® (EN) Disposable sterile device 
 
 Description: BIOCOLLAGEN Membrane/fleece/collagen paste. 
 
 Device constituents: BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE, 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE and BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE  : 
Type I collagen from equine tendon. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: Type I collagen from equine tendon, 
water-based inert gel, powder (<0.4 mm) and granules (0.4-2 mm) 
of cancellous equine bone deantigenated by enzymes. 
 Properties/Inteded use: 
BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: Resorbable membrane to be used as 
protective barrier in bone regeneration operations. 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: it acts biological carrier thanks to the 
hydrophilic feature of collagen. 
BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: Tissue regeneration membrane 
to be applied together with the cartilage lesion treatment 
procedure using micro fractures according to Steadman. Membrane 
degradation is seen 60-90 days after grafting. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: It acts as grafting material for bone 
regeneration procedures. The osteoconductive component 
stabilized by the collagen component is physiologically remodeled 
and replaced with endogenous bone tissue by the action of 
osteoclasts and osteoblasts. The remodeling will occur in a period 
that varies from 4 to 8 months depending on the initial ratio 
between residual patient vital bone surface and the bone volume to 
be regenerated.  
 Indications of use and clinical performances: 
Specific indications of use for dental surgery and orthopedics are 
listed below: 

Dental surgery: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE may be used in surgical procedures 
alone or in combination with suitable augmentation materials for 
immediate or delayed guided tissue and bone regeneration: 
augmentation or reconstructive treatment of the alveolar ridge; 
filling of defects after root resection, apicoectomy, and cystectomy; 
filling of extraction sockets to enhance preservation of the alveolar 
ridge; elevation of maxillary sinus floor (protection of the Schneider 
membrane and closure of the lateral antrostomy); filling of peri-
implants defects in conjunction with devices intended for Guided 
Bone Regeneration (GBR); in case of surgical bone defects and bone 
wall defects; in the context of maxillary ridge reconstruction for 
prosthetic treatment; in the context of fenestration defects; in case 
of periodontal bone defects (3 wall defects) and furcation defects 
(class I and II); in case of dehiscence defects; in case of Immediate 
or delayed augmentation around implants in extraction sockets. It 
provides protection of the grafting site from invasion by soft 
tissues/epithelial cells. The barrier effect is exerted for 4-6 weeks, 
after which the device begins to be reabsorbed by the endogenous 
collagenases. 
It provides containment and stabilization of the grafting material 
and/or coagulum inside the grafting site and it favors the bone 
regeneration inside the grafting site. 

Orthopedics surgery 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE may be used in surgical procedures 
such as filling of voids or gaps of the skeletal system in the 
extremities, spine, and pelvis not intrinsic to the stability of the 
bony structure. It can also be used in the treatment of surgically 
treated osseous defects or osseous defects created from traumatic 
injury to the bone. It provides protection of the grafting site from 
invasion by soft tissues/epithelial cells. The barrier effect is exerted 
for 4-6 weeks, after which the device begins to be reabsorbed by 
the endogenous collagenases. 
It provides containment and stabilization of the grafting material 
and/or coagulum inside the grafting site and it favors the bone 
regeneration inside the grafting site. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE may be used in surgical procedures such 
as filling of voids or gaps of the skeletal system in the extremities, 
spine, and pelvis not intrinsic to the stability of the bony structure. 
It can also be used in the treatment of surgically treated osseous 
defects or osseous defects created from traumatic injury to the 
bone. It acts as a carrier for cell grafts, plate derivatives or other 
autologous derivatives and it favors the bone regeneration inside 
the grafting site. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH may be used in surgical procedures such 
as filling of voids or gaps of the skeletal system in the extremities, 
spine, and pelvis not intrinsic to the stability of the bony structure. 
It can also be used in the treatment of surgically treated osseous 
defects or osseous defects created from traumatic injury to the 
bone. It favors the formation of newly formed bone inside the 
grafting site; it provides a volumetric augmentation inside the 
grafting site and in case of implant/prosthesis implanted in the 
same site, favoring the secondary stabilization of them.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE may be used in surgical 
procedures as tissue regeneration membrane together with the 
cartilage lesion treatment procedure using micro fractures 
according to Steadman. They avoid washing of mesenchymal cells 
from the bone marrow  
and they provide a scaffold for their implantation and proliferation, 
thereby facilitating the formation of new cartilaginous tissue. 
 Restrictions on use /target population: 
All BIOCOLLAGEN devices must only be used by experienced 
dentists and/or surgeons. The device has not been tested on 
pregnant patients. The device has not been tested on children who 
have not reached skeletal maturity. The device is single use and 
single patient; it cannot be reused or re-sterilized. 
 Contraindications: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN devices must not to be used in patients who 
present individual hypersensitivity to collagen of equine origin. Do 
not use in the presence of infected wounds. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE AND BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE shall not 
be fixed with stitches or osteosynthesis means applying tension on 
the membrane or fleece. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE shall not be fixed with stitches 
or osteosynthesis means applying tension on the membrane. They 
shall not to be used in the treatment of related cartilage defects 
(kissing lesions). Do not use in patients affected by hemophilia. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH shall not to be used in non-containment 
defects or where the containment of the device has not been 
maintained through the use of appropriate barriers (for example 
membranes). Do not hydrate. Do not apply under irrigation. 
 Instructions for use: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: If necessary, shape the membrane 
before hydrating. Hydrate for 1-2 minutes in a sterile physiological 
solution. Do not hydrate where there is significant bleeding. Apply 
to cover the bone graft. Does not require affixing with 
osteosynthesis means. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: they must be used together 
with the cartilage lesion treatment procedure using micro fractures 
according to Steadman. Use together with tourniquet. Use together 
with fibrin glue is recommended. They must be applied through 
mini-arthrotomy or by arthroscopy with the use of CO2. For the 
latter technique the procedure is as it follows: after having obtained 
arthroscopic access and curetted the lesion, proceed by mapping 
the lesion, inserting and shaping the elastomer template in the 
package. Trim the MeRG membrane when dry, superimposing the 
shaped elastomer template. Hydrate the membrane with the sterile 
physiological solution for 1-2 minutes. Empty the joint of liquid 
content and inject the CO2. Create the micro fractures according to 
Steadman. Use non-traumatic forceps to introduce the membrane, 
positioning it on the lesion, with the rough part facing the defect. 
Insert a needle, positioning it near the lesion, in the upper region, 
ready to transport the fibrin glue on the edges of the membrane. 
Once the membrane has been positioned on the defect, apply the 

 

 

fibrin glue on the edges of the membrane, covering partially the 
cartilage surrounding the membrane and apply gentle pressure to 
the membrane to improve adhesion. Wait 1-2 minutes for the 
polymerization of the fibrin glue (please read carefully the fibrin 
glue instruction for the correct polymerization time).  Block the flow 
of CO2 and slowly introduce the irrigation solution into the joint. 
Check the membrane stability with by slightly flexing the 
appendage. Release the tourniquet to ensure that the membrane is 
imbued with blood. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: The paste is ready for use. Position to 
fill the bone defect. Cover the graft site with an anti-invasion 
epithelial membrane. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: If necessary, shape the fleece before 
combination with the autologous derivative to be carried by the 
fleece. Imbibe the fleece with the autologous derivative for 2-3 
minutes (or accordingly to the autologous derivative IFU, if present) 
and apply to the grafting site.  
 Precautions: 
- Use of any BIOCOLLAGEN devices in direct combination with 
pharmaceutical products has not been tested. -  The use of 
components of autologous/homologous origin in combination with 
Bioteck devices is not contraindicated, but has to be performed at 
the discretion of the surgeon and should be decided from patient 
to patient, based on the individual’s medical condition. The 
combination with autologous/homologous component is not a 
standardized procedure (each human derivative acts differently 
accordingly to its source and to the procedure used for its 
collection and its combination with Bioteck devices), therefore it 
introduces additional variables to the surgery outcomes.  - In the 
following cases the devices must be used with particular care: acute 
or chronic infections (e.g. osteomyelitis) of the surgical site; 
uncontrolled metabolic disorders, such as diabetes, osteomalacia, 
thyroid dysfunction, severe renal or hepatic diseases; long-lasting 
cortisone therapy; autoimmune diseases; radiotherapy; 
chemotherapy; use of bisphosphonates; chain smokers (> 10 
cigarettes/day). 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: Position the membrane so as to cover 
the entire surface of the graft: any unprotected portions would be 
rapidly invaded by epithelial and connective cells, causing partial 
or total failure of bone regeneration.  
Suture the soft tissues without tension by perfectly sealing the 
surgical site. In the event of exposure and in the absence of 
infection, intervene to restore the integrity of the connective cover. 
The exposed membrane is in fact degraded by endogenous 
collagenases more quickly, with a consequent reduction in 
protection time. In the event of exposure and infection, completely 
remove the grafted material, subject the patient to a suitable 
antibiotic treatment and repeat the bone regeneration operation at 
least four weeks after the end of therapy. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE:  Evaluate carefully if the 
patient is eligible for treatment depending on the extent and depth 
of the lesion. Consider any concomitant pathologies (such as varus, 
valgus, total meniscectomies, arthrosis and ligament injuries). 
Handle the membrane carefully to avoid breakage or tearing. Make 
sure that the portal through which the membrane will pass is patent 
and wide enough to introduce the membrane without damaging it. 
To obtain a better stability result of the membrane it is advisable 
to slightly undersize it with respect to the defect, to avoid possible 
detachments due to the mechanical action of the surrounding 
structures. This operation must be performed exclusively using the 
tourniquet. In the case of concomitant use of fibrin glue, dilute it 
to lengthen the polymerization time. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: In order to allow the regeneration of 
bone tissue, it must be grafted exclusively into vital bone tissue. 
Make sure that the device is placed in direct contact with the vital 
bone tissue. Properly prepare the grafting site, by eliminating any 
fibrous tissue residues and, if necessary, making some perforations 
of the receiving bone bed so as to favor the initial phases of bone 
regeneration. When the restoration of the periosteal coverage is not 
possible or not certain, protect the graft site from epithelial 
invasion with a suitable membrane. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: this device cannot serve as a barrier 
against epithelial cell invasion. Only use as carrier of autologous 
derivatives. 
 Adverse effects: The device is biocompatible; no side effects 
attributable to the device have been clinically found. Latex free: the 
device does not contain latex. 
 Potential complications: Possible complications that can arise in 
any surgical procedure include: swelling of the operated site, 
hemorrhage, local inflammation, serum leakage from the wound, 
reopening of the wound, local inflammation, bone loss, infection 
or pain. 
 Sterilization and storage: The device is sterilized by beta 
radiation at 25 kGy. Store out of direct sunlight in a cool, dry place, 
at a maximum temperature of 25°C + 2°C. The device can be 
stored/transported at temperatures up to 40°C for short periods 
(less than 6 continuative months).  If stored correctly, the package 
seal and device sterility is guaranteed for 5 years as from date of 
manufacture (see expiry date on the external label). 
 Packaging:  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE:  
Boxed glass bottle, or glass bottle in an individual PETG blister 
pack, or one membrane in double PETG blister pack. Informative 
leaflet. Alternatively, a glass bottle inserted in an OPA-Aluminum 
pouch or in a double OPA-OPA / OPA-Aluminum pouch. 
Alternatively, one membrane in a double OPA-OPA / OPA-Aluminum 
pouch.  Informative leaflet. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: Membrane and elastomer 
template (the latter present only in the MeRG REF codes which 
include the template) packaged individually in a double PETG blister 
pack. Informative leaflet. Alternatively, membranes and templates 
individually packaged in a double OPA-OPA / OPA-Aluminum 
pouch. Informative leaflet. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN  CRUNCH: One PP or PETG syringe in a double PETG 
blister pack. Informative leaflet. Alternatively, a PP or PETG syringe 
in an OPA-OPA / OPA-Aluminum pouch. Informative leaflet. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: One fleece in a double PETG blister pack. 
Informative leaflet. Alternatively, one fleece in a double OPA-OPA / 
OPA-Aluminum pouch. Informative leaflet. 
 Patient labels and Implant card:  
Patient’s labels contain all the data relative to the device tracking. 
The labels are placed inside the packaging or on the back of the 
blister/pouch in a suitable number of copies to be affixed to the 
medical record and on the back of the implant card to be delivered 
to the patient. 
The implant card is printed inside this leaflet. At the end of the 
surgery, cut a copy of the implant card and fill it with the following 
information: name and surname of the patient, date of the surgery, 
name of the operator who performed the surgery and address of 
the center where it was performed. Attach a copy of the patient's 
label to the back of the implant card and deliver the implant card 
properly filled to the patient. 
 Breakage of casing and disposal of packaging: Do not use the 
device if the packaging is damaged. The materials used to make 
the packaging do not require special disposal. 
 Manufacturer: Bioteck S.p.A., Via E. Fermi 49 - 36057 Arcugnano 
(VI), Italy.  
Produced in the plant at no. 3 Via G. Agnelli - 10020 Riva presso 
Chieri (Turin), Italy. 
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BIOCOLLAGEN® (ES) Producto sanitario estéril desechable 
 
 Descripción: BIOCOLLAGEN® Membrana/fieltro/gel/pasta de 
colágeno. 
 
 Componentes del producto: BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE, 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE, y BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: 
Colágeno de tipo I de tendón equino. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: Colágeno equino tipo I de tendón de 
Aquiles, gel inerte de base acuosa, polvo (<0,4 mm) y gránulos (0,4-
2 mm) de hueso esponjoso equino desantigenizado por vía 
enzimática. 
 Propriedades/Uso previsto: 
BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: membrana reabsorbible para utilizar 
como barrera protectora en intervenciones de regeneración ósea. 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: actúa como portador biológico gracias a 
las propiedades hidrofílicas del colágeno. 
BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANA: membrana para la 
regeneración tisular que se utilizará al mismo tiempo que el 
procedimiento para tratar las lesiones cartilaginosas mediante 
microfracturas, según la técnica Steadman. La membrana se 
degrada en unos 60-90 días después del injerto. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: actúa como material de injerto en los 
procedimientos de regeneración ósea. El componente 
osteoconductor, estabilizado por el componente de colágeno, se 
remodela fisiológicamente y es reemplazado por tejido óseo 
endógeno por la actividad de los osteoclastos y osteoblastos. El 
tiempo de remodelación varía entre 4 y 8 meses dependiendo de la 
proporción inicial entre la superficie ósea vital residual del paciente 
y el volumen óseo a regenerar. 
 Indicaciones de uso y rendimiento clínico:  
A continuación se mencionan las indicaciones específicas de uso 
en cirugía bucal y ortopédica: 

Cirugía Bucal: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE pueden ser utilizada en 
procedimientos quirúrgicos, sola o junto con materiales de injerto 
apropiados para la regeneración guiada tisular/ósea, tales como: 
aumento o reconstrucción de la cresta alveolar; relleno de defectos 
debidos a la extirpación de la raíz, apicectomía y cistectomía; 
relleno de procesos alveolares para la preservación de la cresta 
alveolar; relleno de defectos periodontales intraóseos; elevación 
del seno maxilar (protección de la membrana de Schneider y cierre 
de antrostomía lateral); relleno de defectos periimplantarios en 
combinación con productos de regeneración ósea guiada (GBR); en 
el caso de defectos óseos quirúrgicos y defectos de las paredes 
óseas; en casos de reconstrucción de la cresta maxilar para 
tratamiento protésico; para la restauración de fenestraciones 
alveolares; en el caso de defectos óseos periodontales (defectos de 
3 paredes) y de furcación (clases I y II); en el caso de dehiscencia; 
en el caso de procedimientos de aumento inmediato o retardado 
alrededor de implantes en procesos alveolares. Protege el sitio 
injertado de la invasión de tejido blando y de células epiteliales. El 
efecto barrera dura entre 4 y 6 semanas, transcurrido dicho período 
empieza a ser reabsorbido por las colagenasas endógenas.  
Retiene y estabiliza el material del injerto y/o el coágulo en el sitio 
del injerto y favorece la regeneración ósea en el sitio del injerto. 

Cirugía ortopédica: 
BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE puede ser utilizada en procedimientos 
quirúrgicos tales como el relleno de huecos o pequeñas lagunas en 
el sistema esquelético en las extremidades, columna vertebral y 
pelvis, que no son intrínsecos de la estabilidad de la estructura 
ósea; en el tratamiento de defectos óseos tratados con cirugía o de 
defectos óseos causados por traumatismos óseos. Protege el sitio 
injertado de la invasión de células epiteliales y de tejido blando. El 
efecto barrera se mantiene entre 4 y 6 semanas, superado este 
tiempo el producto comienza a ser reabsorbido por las colagenasas 
endógenas. 
Retiene y estabiliza el material del injerto y/o el coágulo en el sitio 
del injerto y favorece la regeneración ósea en del sitio del injerto. 
BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE puede ser utilizado en procedimientos 
quirúrgicos tales como relleno de huecos o pequeñas lagunas en el 
sistema esquelético en las extremidades, columna vertebral y 
pelvis, que no son intrínsecos de la estabilidad de la estructura 
ósea; en el tratamiento de defectos óseos tratados con cirugía o de 
defectos óseos causados por traumatismos óseos.  Actúa como 
portador para injertos celulares, derivados plaquetarios u otros 
derivados autólogos, favoreciendo la regeneración en el sitio del 
injerto. 
BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH puede ser utilizado en procedimientos 
quirúrgicos para rellenar huecos o pequeñas lagunas en el sistema 
esquelético en las extremidades, columna vertebral y pelvis, que 
no son intrínsecos de la estabilidad de la estructura ósea; en el 
tratamiento de defectos óseos tratados con cirugía o de defectos 
óseos causados por traumatismos óseos; favorece el aumento 
volumétrico, la formación de tejido óseo nuevo y, en caso de 
implantes/prótesis en el mismo sitio, favorece su estabilización 
secundaria.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE pueden ser utilizadas como 
membranas para la regeneración tisular a ser utilizadas 
contemporáneamente con el tratamiento de las lesiones 
cartilaginosas mediante microfracturas según la técnica Steadman; 
impiden el arrastre de las células mesenquimales provenientes de 
la médula ósea y proporcionan un scaffold (andamiaje) que 
favorece su adherencia y proliferación, facilitando la formación de 
nuevo tejido cartilaginoso. 
 Restricciones de uso/población diana: 
Todos los productos BIOCOLLAGEN deben ser utilizados 
exclusivamente por dentistas y/o cirujanos experimentados. El 
producto no se ha probado durante el embarazo. El producto no se 
ha probado en niños que no han alcanzado la maduración 
esquelética. El producto es para un solo uso y un solo paciente; no 
puede ser ni reutilizado ni esterilizado de nuevo. 
 Contraindicaciones: 
- No utilizar los productos BIOCOLLAGEN en pacientes con 
hipersensibilidad individual al colágeno de origen equino. No 
utilizar en heridas infectadas.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE y BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE no debe 
fijarse con puntos de sutura o medios osteosintéticos que ejerzan 
tensión en la membrana o en el fieltro. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE no debe fijarse con puntos de 
sutura o medios osteosintéticos que ejerzan tensión en la 
membrana. No se debe utilizar en el tratamiento de defectos 
cartilaginosos conexos (lesión de besado o kissing lesions). No 
utilizar en pacientes con hemofilia. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH no debe ser utilizado en los casos de 
defectos no retentivos o cuando el producto no se retenga 
mediante barreras apropiadas (por ejemplo, membranas). No 
hidratar. No aplicar bajo irrigación.  
Instrucciones de uso: 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: si fuera oportuno, recortar la 
membrana antes de la hidratación. Hidratar durante 1-2 minutos 
en solución fisiológica estéril. Como alternativa, en caso de 
sangrado intenso, no hidratar. Aplicar cubriendo el injerto óseo. No 
requiere fijación con medios de osteosíntesis. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: se debe utilizar 
contemporáneamente con el tratamiento de las lesiones 
cartilaginosas mediante microfracturas según la técnica Steadman. 
Utilizar junto con el lazo hemostático. Se aconseja utilizar junto con 
pegamento de fibrina. La aplicación debe realizarse mediante 
miniartrotomía o técnica artroscópica con CO2. En el caso de esta 
última técnica, seguir este procedimiento: una vez que se accede 
por artroscopia y se limpia la lesión, determinar la lesión 
introduciendo y conformando la plantilla de elastómero incluida en 
el envase. Recortar la membrana MeRG en seco, superponiendo la 
plantilla de elastómero conformada. Hidratar la membrana durante 
1-2 minutos con solución fisiológica estéril. Vaciar la articulación 
de líquido y proceder a insuflar CO2. Realizar las microfracturas 
según la técnica Steadman. Introducir la membrana con una pinza 
atraumática, situándola cerca de la lesión, con la parte rugosa hacia 
el defecto. Introducir una aguja colocándola cerca de la lesión, en 
el polo superior, lista para aplicar el pegamento de fibrina en los 
bordes de la membrana. Una vez que la membrana está colocada 
en el defecto, aplicar pegamento de fibrina a lo largo de sus bordes, 
cubriendo parcialmente el cartílago que rodea la membrana y luego 
ejercer una ligera presión en la membrana para mejorar la 
adhesión. Esperar de 1 a 2 minutos para la polimerización de la 
fibrina (leer detenidamente las instrucciones de uso del pegamento 

 

 

de fibrina para determinar el tiempo efectivo de polimerización).  
Detener el flujo de CO2 e introducir lentamente la solución de 
irrigación en la articulación. Controlar la estabilidad de la 
membrana con una ligera flexo-extensión del miembro. Soltar el 
lazo hemostático para asegurarse de que la membrana se embeba 
de sangre. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: La pasta está lista para su uso. Colocar 
y rellenar el defecto óseo. Recubrir el sitio del injerto con una 
membrana barrera contra la migración epitelial. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: si es necesario, recortar el fieltro antes de 
combinarlo con el derivado autólogo para el que servirá como 
vehículo. Embeber el fieltro con el derivado autólogo durante 2-3 
minutos (o según las instrucciones IFU del derivado autólogo, si 
procede) y aplicarlo en el lugar del injerto. 
Como portador: cargar previamente el fieltro con la sustancia 
deseada, según las instrucciones de uso de la misma sustancia. 
Aplicar en el sitio interesado. 
 Precauciones: 
- La utilización de productos BIOCOLLAGENen combinación directa 
con fármacos no se ha sometido a prueba. - La utilización de 
componentes autólogos/homólogos combinados con los 
productos Bioteck no está contraindicada, sin embargo queda a 
discreción del cirujano y debería ser evaluada para cada paciente, 
de acuerdo con su situación clínica. La combinación con 
componentes de origen autólogo/homólogo no es un 
procedimiento normalizado (cada derivado humano actúa de 
manera diferente en función de su origen y del procedimiento 
utilizado para su obtención y su combinación con los productos 
Bioteck), por lo que introduce más variables en los resultados de la 
cirugía.  - En los siguientes casos, el producto debe ser utilizado 
con especial precaución: infecciones agudas o crónicas (por 
ejemplo, osteomielitis) del sitio quirúrgico; enfermedades 
metabólicas no controladas, como diabetes, osteomalacia, 
disfunción tiroidea, enfermedades renales o hepáticas graves; 
tratamiento prolongado con cortisona; enfermedades 
autoinmunes; radioterapia; quimioterapia; uso de bifosfonatos; 
fumadores empedernidos (> 10 cigarrillos/día). 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE: Colocar la membrana recubriendo 
toda la superficie del injerto: las porciones que quedaran sin 
proteger serían invadidas inmediatamente por células epiteliales y 
conectivas, causando el fracaso parcial o total de la regeneración 
ósea.  
Suturar los tejidos blandos sin tensión, sellando perfectamente el 
sitio quirúrgico. En caso de exposición y ante la ausencia de 
infección, hay que restablecer la integridad de la cubierta 
conectiva. De hecho, la membrana expuesta es degradada por las 
colagenasas endógenas en tiempos más rápidos, con la 
consiguiente reducción del tiempo de protección. En caso de 
exposición e infección, hay que eliminar completamente el material 
injertado, administrar al paciente un tratamiento antibiótico y 
repetir la intervención de regeneración ósea, dejando transcurrir 
un lapso de cuatro semanas como mínimo. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: Evaluar de forma minuciosa si 
el paciente puede someterse al tratamiento en función de la 
extensión y de la profundidad de la lesión. Considerar las posibles 
patologías concomitantes (por ejemplo varo, valgo, 
meniscectomías totales, artrosis y lesiones en los ligamentos). 
Manipular la membrana con atención para evitar roturas o 
laceraciones. Asegurarse de que la abertura por la que pasará la 
membrana sea permeable y lo suficientemente amplia para 
introducir la membrana sin dañarla. Para obtener un mejor 
resultado de estabilidad de la membrana es aconsejable 
dimensionarla ligeramente más pequeña que el defecto, para evitar 
que se despegue a causa de la acción mecánica de las estructuras 
circundantes. Esta intervención se lleva a cabo exclusivamente 
utilizando el lazo hemostático. En el caso de utilizar 
simultáneamente el pegamento de fibrina, diluirlo para prolongar 
el tiempo de polimerización.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN CRUNCH: Para favorecer la regeneración del tejido 
óseo, el producto debe ser injertado exclusivamente en tejido óseo 
vital. Asegurarse de colocar el producto en contacto directo con el 
tejido óseo vital.  Preparar oportunamente el sitio de injerto, 
eliminando posibles residuos de tejido fibroso y, si es necesario, 
realizar algunas perforaciones en el lecho óseo receptor para 
favorecer las fases iniciales de la regeneración ósea. Cuando no es 
posible, o no se tiene la seguridad de restablecer la cubierta de 
periostio, el sitio del injerto deberá protegerse con una membrana 
adecuada contra la invasión epitelial.  
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: este producto no actúa como barrera 
contra la invasión de las células epiteliales. Utilizar únicamente 
como portador de derivados autólogos. 
 Efectos colaterales: El producto es biocompatible y no se 
evidenciaron nunca efectos clínicos colaterales adscribibles al 
mismo. Latex free: el producto no contiene látex. 
 Posibles complicaciones: Las posibles complicaciones que 
pueden surgir en cualquier cirugía incluyen: hinchazón del sitio de 
la operación, hemorragia, inflamación local, salida de suero por la 
herida, reapertura de la herida, inflamación local, pérdida ósea, 
infección o dolor. 
 Esterilización y conservación: El producto se ha esterilizado 
mediante radiación Beta a 25 kGy. Conservar lejos de la luz solar 
directa, en un lugar fresco y seco, a una temperatura máxima de 
25°C + 2°C. El producto puede ser conservado/transportado a 
temperaturas hasta 40°C durante períodos breves (menos de 6 
meses de forma continua). En condiciones correctas de 
conservación, la integridad del envase y la esterilidad del producto 
se garantizan durante 5 años desde la fecha de producción (ver la 
fecha de caducidad en la etiqueta externa). 
 Presentación:  
- BIOCOLLAGEN MEMBRANE:  
Frasco de vidrio en caja, o frasco de vidrio en blíster de PETG o una 
membrana en doble blíster de PETG. Prospecto. Como alternativa, 
frasco de vidrio en sobre de OPA-Aluminio o en un doble sobre 
OPA-OPA / OPA-Aluminio, o bien, una membrana en un doble sobre 
de OPA-OPA / OPA-Aluminio Prospecto. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN MERG MEMBRANE: Membranas y plantillas (estas 
últimas solo en los formatos de MeRG que incluyen la plantilla) 
envasadas individualmente en doble blíster de PETG. Prospecto. 
Como alternativa, membranas y plantillas envasadas 
individualmente en doble sobre OPA-OPA / OPA-Aluminio. 
Prospecto. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN  CRUNCH: Una Jeringa de PP o PETG en doble 
blíster de PETG. Prospecto. Como alternativa, una jeringa de PP o 
de PETG en doble sobre OPA-OPA / OPA-Aluminio. Prospecto. 
- BIOCOLLAGEN FLEECE: Una fieltro en doble blíster de PETG. 
Prospecto. Como alternativa, un fieltro en doble sobre OPA-OPA / 
OPA-Aluminio. Prospecto. 
 Etiquetas paciente y Tarjeta de Implante:  
Las etiquetas de los pacientes contienen todos los datos de 
trazabilidad del producto y se encuentran en el interior del envase 
o en el reverso de los blísteres/sobres en copias suficientes para 
ser colocadas en la historia clínica y en el reverso de la Tarjeta de 
Implante que se entregará al paciente. 
La Tarjeta de Implante está impresa en este prospecto. Al final del 
tratamiento, recortar una copia de la Tarjeta de implante, rellenarla 
con los siguientes datos: nombre y apellidos del paciente, fecha del 
tratamiento, nombre del médico que lo ha realizado y dirección del 
centro donde se ha llevado a cabo; pegar una copia de la etiqueta 
del paciente en el reverso de la Tarjeta de implante y entregarla 
completa al paciente. 
Rotura del envase y su eliminación: No utilizar el producto si el 
envase está abierto o roto. Los materiales que componen el envase 
no requieren condiciones especiales de eliminación. 
 Fabricante: Bioteck S.p.A., Via E. Fermi 49, 36057 Arcugnano (VI), 
Italia.  
Producido en la planta de Via G. Agnelli 3 - 10020 Riva presso Chieri 
(Turín), Italia. 
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